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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 20077
NO: 03-796-CD
PLAINTIFF: JP MORGAN CHASE BANK, TRUSTEE FOR THE BENEFIT OF EQUITY ONE, ABS, INC., MORTGAGE
PASS THROUGH CERTIFICATE SERIES 2001-3
VS.
DEFENDANT: DQI INC., A DELAWARE CORPORATION, DENNIS INGROS AND MARY INGROS

Execution REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURN
DATE RECEIVED WRIT: 12/27/2004 QJ F ! L E D
Q

LEVY TAKEN 03/11/2005 @ 11:30 AM 10:0lg
POSTED 03/11/2005 @ 11:30 AM JUN 06 2005

William A, Shaw
SALE HELD 05/06/2005 Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
SOLD TO JP MORGAN CHASE BANK, TRUSTEE FOR THE BENEFIT OF EQUITY ONE, ABS, INC.,

MORTGAGE PASS THROUGH CERTIFICATE SERIES 2001-3

SOLD FOR AMOUNT  $1.00 PLUS COSTS

WRIT RETURNED 06/06/2005

DATE DEED FILED 06/06/2005

PROPERTY ADDRESS 1120 S. BRADY STREET DUBOIS , PA 15801
SERVICES

@ SERVED DQI, INC., A DELAWARE CORPORATION

SERVED SHARON SMITH, ESQ. 197 MAIN STREET BROOKVILLE, PA BY REGULAR AND CERTIFIED MAIL PER ATTORNEY INSTURCTIONS,
CERT RETURNED REFUSED CERT #70033110000193800619.

03/29/2005 @ 11:45AM SERVED DENNIS INGROS
SERVED DENNIS INGROS, DEFENDANT, AT HIS RESIDENCE 1 EVERGREEN STREET, DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA,
BY HANDING TO DENNIS INGROS,

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE, AND COPY OF THE LEVY AND BY MAKING
KNOW TO HIM / HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

03/29/2005 @ 11:45AM SERVED MARY INGROS
SERVED MARY INGROS, DEFENDANT, AT HER RESIDENCE, 1 EVERGREEN STREET, DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY
HANDING TO MARY INGROS,

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE, AND COPY OF THE LEVY AND BY MAKING
KNOW TO HIM/HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 20077
NO:  03-796-CD
PLAINTIFF:  JP MORGAN CHASE BANK, TRUSTEE FOR THE BENEFIT OF EQUITY ONE, ABS, INC., MORTGAGE
PASS THROUGH CERTIFICATE SERIES 2001-3
VvS.

DEFENDANT: DQIINC., A DELAWARE CORPORATION, DENNIS INGROS AND MARY INGROS
Execution REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURN

SHERIFF HAWKINS $266.86

SURCHARGE $60.00 PAID BY ATTORNEY

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

_ Dayof 2005 -z Z .
C\h%cﬁgm@s&%wwﬂ&‘

A. Hawkins

Sheriff



WRIT OF EXECUTION and/or ATTACHMENT
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JP Morgan Chase Bank, Trustee for the
Benefit of Equity One, ABS, Inc.,
Mortgage Pass Through Certificate
Series 2001-3

Vs. NO.: 2003-00796-CD

DQI Incorporated, a Delaware Corporation,
Dennis Ingros and Mary Ingros

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

To satisfy the debt, interest and costs due JP MORGAN CHASE BANK, Trustee for the Benefit of Equity One,
ABS, Inc., Mortgage Pass Through Certificate Series 2001-3, Plaintiff(s) from DQI INCORPORATED, a Delaware
Corporation, DENNIS INGROS and MARY INGROS, Defendant(s):

(1) Youare directed to levy upon the property of the defendant(s) and to sell interest(s) therein:
See Attached Description

(2) You are also directed to attach the property of the defendant(s) not levied upon in the possession of:

Garnishee(s) as follows:

and to notify the garnishee(s) that: (a) an attachment has been issued; (b) the garnishee(s) is/are enjoined from paying
any debt to or for the account of the defendant(s) and from delivering any property of the defendant(s) or otherwise
disposing thereof;

(3) If property of the defendant(s) not levied upon and subject to attachment is found in the possession of anyone other
than a named garnishee, you are directed to notify him/her that he/she has been added as a garnishee and is enjoined as
above stated.

AMOUNT DUE: §324,855.65 PAID: $145.00
INTEREST from July 14, 2003 SHERIFF: $
PROTH. COSTS: § : OTHER COSTS: §

ATTY’S COMM: §
DATE: 12/27/2004

William A. Shaw

Prothonotary/Clerk Civil Division
Received this writ this D1 day
of PR(Pxaet = AD._ Q04 Requesting Party: Janet L. Gold, Esq.

At (D A.M./@) 9 Tanner Street-West Entry
Haddonfield, NJ 08033

Chroske G, ¥oubiis (856) 795-0351
i

Sheriff Qe Crgedfnoa, Qi @LM



B

DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being in the Township of
Sandy, County of Clearfield and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described
as follows:

BEGINNING at the Southeast corner of land now or formerly of Sterling Oil Company and
the northeast corner of land hereby conveyed; thence in a Southwesterly direction in center
of State Road No. 119, a distance of 225 feet to a point; thence West and parallel to the North
line of this lot along other lands now or formerly of M.I. McCreight, et ux., 187 feet to a
point; thence North at right angles along other lands now or formerly of M.1. McCreight, et
ux., 175 feet, more or less, to line of land now formerly of Tapper; thence along line now or
formerly of Tapper and Sterling, East 325 feet, more or less, to place of beginning.

EXCEPTING the gas and oil right therein, but without right to occupy the surface of said
ground to obtain the same,

THE Tax Parcel Identification No. for this parcel of property is 128-B4-651-15.

Property known as: 1120 S. Brady Street, DuBois, PA 15801.

SEIZED, taken in execution to be sold as the property of DQI, Inc., a Delaware Corporation,
Dennis Ingros, and Mary Ingros, at the suit of JP Morgan Chase Bank, Trustee for the

Benefit of Equity One, ABS, Inc., Mortgage Pass Through Certificate Series 2001-3.
Judgment No. 03-796-CD. ‘



) w REAL ESTATE SALE
. SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION

NAME DA, INC., A DELAWARE CORPORATION

NO. 03-796-CD

NOW, May 06, 2005, by virtue of the Writ of Execution hereunto attached, after having given due and legal notice of time and place
of sale by publication in a newspaper published in this County and by handbills posted on the premises setting for the date, time
and place of sale at the Court House in Clearfield on May 06, 2005, | exposed the within described real estate of Dqi Inc., A
Delaware Corporation, Dennis ingros And Mary Ingros to public venue or outcry at which time and place | sold the same to JP
MORGAN CHASE BANK, TRUSTEE FOR THE BENEFIT OF EQUITY ONW, ABS, INC., MORTGAGE PASS THROUGH
CERTIFICATE SERIES 2001-3 he/she belng the highest bidder, for the sum of $1.00 plus costs and made the following

appropriations, viz:

SHERIFF COSTS:
RDR
SERVICE s
MILEAGE 15.39
LEVY 15.00
MILEAGE 15.39
POSTING ‘ 15.00
CSDS 10.00
COMMISSION 0.00
POSTAGE 9.69
HANDBILLS 15.00
DISTRIBUTION 25.00
ADVERTISING 15.00
ADD'L SERVICE 30.00
DEED 30.00
ADD'L POSTING
ADD'L MILEAGE 15.39
ADD'L LEVY
BID AMOUNT 1.00
RETURNS/DEPUTIZE
COPIES 15.00
5.00
BILLING/PHONE/FAX : 5.00
CONTINUED SALES
MISCELLANEOUS
TOTAL SHERIFF COSTS $266.86
DEED COSTS:
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 5.00
REGISTER & RECORDER 30.00
TRANSFER TAX 2% _ 0.00
'TOTAL DEED COSTS $30.00

PLAINTIFF COSTS, DEBT AND INTEREST:

DEBT-AMOUNT DUE
INTEREST @ %
FROM 07/14/2003 TO 05/06/2005

PROTH SATISFACTION

LATE CHARGES AND FEES
COST OF SUIT-TO BE ADDED
FORECLOSURE FEES
ATTORNEY COMMISSION
REFUND OF ADVANCE

REFUND OF SURCHARGE
SATISFACTION FEE
ESCROW DEFICIENCY
PROPERTY INSPECTIONS
INTEREST
MISCELLANEOUS

TOTAL DEBT AND INTEREST

COSTS:

ADVERTISING

TAXES - COLLECTOR
TAXES - TAX CLAIM
DUE

LIEN SEARCH
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
DEED COSTS
SHERIFF COSTS
LEGAL JOURNAL COSTS
PROTHONOTARY
MORTGAGE SEARCH
MUNICIPAL LIEN

TOTAL COSTS

324,855.65
0.00

60.00

$324,915.65

350.80

100.00
5.00
30.00
266.86
144.00
145.00
40.00

$1,081.66

DISTRIBUTION WILL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE SCHEDULE UNLESS EXCEPTIONS
ARE FILED WITH THIS OFFICE WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THIS DATE.

CHESTER A. HAWKINS, Sheriff
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-JANET L. GOLD, ESQUIRE F ﬂ LE D

EISENBERG, GOLD & CETTE]L, P.C. ,
9 Tanner Street - West Entry APR 2 52005
Haddonfield, New Jersey 08033 '

S ERRVEY e
(856) 795-0351 -
Attorney for Plaintiff William A. Shaw g
Attorney LD, #38100 Prothonotary
File No. EF-461-G 4 cene = BT

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, TRUSTEEFORTHE | NO. 03-796-CD

BENEFIT OF EQUITY ONE, ABS, INC, |

MORTGAGE PASS THROUGH CERTIFICATE i IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
SERIES 2001-3,

Plaintiff,
VS.
: AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE OF
DQI INC., A DELAWARE CORPORATION, NOTICE OF SHERIFF’S SALE
DENNIS INGROS AND MARY INGROS, '
Defendants.
STATE OF NEW JERSEY :
: SS.
COUNTY OF CAMDEN

Janet L. Gold, of full age, according to law, upon her oath, deposes and says that:

1. I am the attorney for plaintiff in the above captioned fnatter.

2. On March 23, 2005, I served upon the following parties, via first class mail,
postage prepaid, with a 3817 Certificate of Mailing, a copy of the Notice of Sheriff’s Sale

of Real Property pursuant to Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure 3129.1:



Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of Labor and Industry to
the use of the Unemployment
Compensation Fund

P.O. Box 60130

Harrisburg, PA 17106

Domestic Relations
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of Welfare

P.O. Box 2675

Harrisburg, PA 17105

Specialty Lenders, Ltd.
3205 McKnight East Drive
Pittsburgh, PA 15237

3. On April 6, 2005, I served upon the following parties, via first class mail,

postage prepaid, with a 3817 Certificate of Mailing, a copy of the Notice of Sheriff’s Sale

of Real Property pursuant to Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure 3129.1:

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of Revenue

Bureau of Compliance

P.O. Box 280946

Harrisburg, PA 17128-0946

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of Revenue

Bureau of Compliance

P.O. Box 280946

Harrisburg, PA 17128-0946

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Department
of Revenue

Bureau of Compliance

P.O. Box 280946

Harrisburg, PA 17128-0946

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Department
of Revenue

Bureau of Compliance

P.O. Box 280946

Harrisburg, PA 17128-0946

3. Copies of the Notices and 3817 Certificates of Mailing are attached hereto

and made a part hereof as Exhibit A.

4, On March 28, 20095, the Defendant, DQI, Inc. was served with the Notice of

Sheriff’s Sale through his/her/their attorney, Sharon Smith, Esquire. A copy of the

Acceptance of Service is attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit B.

5. On March 29, 2005, Dennis Ingros and Mary Ingros were personally served

with the Notice of Sheriff’s Sale at his/her/their residence of 1 Evergreen Street, DuBois,

PA 15801 via the Clearfield County Sheriff’s Office. Said service is on record with the



Clearfield County Prothonotary’s Office, per the Clearfield County Sheriff’s Office.

6. On March 11, 2005, the property 1220 S. Brady Street, DuBois, PA 15801
was posted with the Notice of Sheriff Sale via the Clearfield County Sheriff’s Office.
Said service is on record with the Clearfield County Prothonotary’s Office, per the
Clearfield County Sheriff’s Office.

[ hereby certify that the foregoing statements made by me are true to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief. I am aware that if any of the foregoing statements

made by me are willfully false, I am subject to punishment.

JANET@ Golp

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED
BEFORE ME THIS 20" DAY
«_ OF April, 2005.

-~
v

", “NOYARY PUBLIC
.. KERRI K. HOLDAY
‘NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY

Commission Explres V24/2010




Exhibit A



EISENBERG, GOLD & CETTEI
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

NINE TANNER STREET - WEST ENTRY
HADDONFIELD, NEW JERSEY 08033

WILLIAM V. EISENBERG ¢ (856) 795-0351
JANETL. GOLD * FAX: (BS6)429-5272

DONNA L. CETTE! *
jgold@egclawfirm.com

*MEMBER NJ AND'PA BAR
#RULE 1:40 APPROVED MEDIATOR

March 23, 2005
File No. EF-461-G

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TO: Specialty Lenders, Ltd.
3205 McKnight East Drive
Pittsburgh, PA 15237

OWNER(S): DQI Inc., a Delaware Corporation, Dennis Ingros and Méry Ingros
PROPERTY: 1220 S. Brady Street, DuBois, PA 15801

- The above- -captioned property is scheduled to be sold at Sheriff's Sale on Friday, \day
6, 2005 at 10:00 a.m. in Clearfield County Courthouse, 1 N. Second Street, Suite 116,
Clearfield, PA 16830, Pennsylvania to enforce the Court judgment of $324,855.65 obtained
by Equity One, Inc. Our records indicate that you may hold a mortgage or judgment on the
property which will be extinguished by the sale. You may wish to attend the sale to protect
your interests.

‘A schedule of d1str1but10n W111 be filed by the Sheriff on a date specified by the Sheriff
st e e - ill be made in accordance with the
semsamps  dAYS after the filing of the schedule.

U.S. POSTAL SERVICE CERTIFICATE OF MAILING
£D FOR DOMESTIC AND INTERNATWL N
N EE EOR INSURANCE POSTMASTER (AP Y

Received From: 4
amm& e
EE UG- g go{esysien

One piece of ordinary mail addressed to:

%‘De( TNEN \U\f\\US ToQ -
2508 D Cna Y S s

Dl our %\m?@ \Sa =0

iruly yours,

NBERG, GOLD & CETTEIL P.C.
JRNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF

e )

ATTORNEY LD. NO.: 38100

PS Form 3817, January 2001



" EISENBERG, GOLD & CETTEI
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

NINE TANNER STREET - WEST ENTRY
HADDONFIELD, NEW JERSEY 08033

WILLIAM V. EISENBERG ¢
JANETL. GOLD *
DONNAL. CETTEI*

*MEMBER NJ AND PA BAR
#RULE 1:40 APPROVED MEDIATOR

March 23, 2005

(856) 795-0351
FAX: (856)429-5272

jgold@egcelawfirm.com

File No. EF-461-G

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TO: Domestic Relations
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

OWNER(S):

PROPERTY:

DQI Inc., a Delaware Corporation, Dennis Ingros and Mary Ingros

1220 S. Brady Street, DuBois, PA 15801

The above-captioned property is scheduled to be sold at Sheriff's Sale on Friday, May
6, 2005 at 10:00 a.m. in Clearfield County Courthouse, 1 N. Second Street, Suite 116, -
Clearfield, PA 16830, Pennsylvania to enforce the Court Jjudgment of $324,855.65 obtained
by Equity One, Inc. Our records indicate that you may hold a mortgage or judgment on the
property which will be extinguished by the sale. You may wish to attend the sale to protect

your interests.

A schedule of distribution will be filed by the Sheriff on a date specified by the Sheriff
R - Nietrihution will be made in accordance with the

LR R S D

U.S. POSTAL SERVICE

>
meshe Rol a‘HanS‘%Ooa\d
230 Fost Marked Streef
Clearfield, PA_|:330

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING Affifige Boce in stamps
MAY B
PROVIDE FOR INSURSGS 20 AANTERNATIONAL MALL 0G5 NoT L/ |mrmedbes
— aste| rent
Feegv=d*Eisenberg, Gold & Ceattei . S <
9 Tanner St - West E .@:‘}\ 843
s L0 e BN,
Haddonfield, NJ 087337 : 'G'\y '
£y o \0- - :
ol = |
Otxe piece of ordinary mait addressed ta:

PS Form 3817, January 2001

/s after the filing of the schedule.
ly yours,

BERG, GOLD & CETTEL P.C.
NEYS FOR PLAINTIFF

IAW. cAl
ATTORNE

Q
LD.NO.: 38100



- EISENBERG, GOLD & CETTEI
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

NINE TANNER STREET - WEST ENTRY
HADDONFIELD, NEW JERSEY 08033

WILLIAM V. EISENBERG ¢ : C (@56) 7950351
JANETL. GOLD *

FAX: (856)429-5272
DONNA L. CETTEL *

jgold@egclawfirm.com

*MEMBER NJ AND PA BAR
#RULE 1:40 APPROVED MEDIATOR

March 23, 20035 » _
File No. EF-461-G

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TO: : Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of Welfare
P.O. Box 2675
Harrisburg, PA 17103

OWNER(S): DQI Inc., a Delaware Corporation, Dennis Ingros and Mary Ingros
PROPERTY: 1220 S. Brady Street, DuBois, PA 15801

The above-captioned property is scheduled to be sold at Sheriff's Sale on Friday, May
6, 2005 at 10:00 a.m. in Clearfield County Courthouse, 1 N. Second Street, Suite 116,
Clearfield, PA 16830, Pennsylvania to enforce the Court judgment of $324,855.65 obtained
by Equity One, Inc. Our records indicate that you may hold a mortgage or judgment on the

property which will be extinguished by the sale. You may wish to attend the sale to protect
your interests.

A schedule of distribution will be filed by the Sher1ff ona date specified by the Sheriff

"~ be made in accordance with the
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING Tosicies nereinsamps 7S AfteT the filing of the schedule.
—

U.S. POSTAL SERVICE

HaSE oS R%%ES&”ESE%@#&A&EE”%W&NOT /A ﬁ Gohne
Receive S " V o
EF U 1y Pmemoy \ (2 S
ER S -\ | = ' '
I
. HADDONF ;a\h%ﬁ >/ BERG, GOLD & CETTE], P.C.

@

! RO
One piece of ordinary mail addressed to: w/
_CD\\’\QT\Bl\\,QQ_(J\'\_Sdr_\ D&'%
h&%@? D AN (e
2D RoY g
C \\\oux% e e

INEYS FOR PLAINTIFF
00022008 :

2

TOIVISOd] <. /
) //-.

060 03
101504 SN%

AT RNEYID NO.: 38100

I3
¥
¥

PS Form 3817, January 2001



.EISENBERG, GOLD ‘& CETTEI
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

NINE TANNER STREET - WEST ENTRY
HADDONFIELD, NEW JERSEY 08033

WILLIAM V. EISENBERG ¢
JANETL. GOLD * :
DONNA L. CETTEI *

(856) 7195-0351
FAX: (856) 429-5272

J80ld@egclawfirm.com

*MEMBER NJ AND PA BAR
#RULE 1:40 APPROVED MEDIATOR

March 23, 2005
File No. EF-461-G

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TO: Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of Labor and Industry to the
use of the Unemployment Compensation Fund
P.O. Box 60130 _
Harrisburg, PA 17106

OWNER(S): DQI Inc., a Delaware Corporation, Dennis Ingros and Mary Ingros

PROPERTY: 1220 S. Brady Street, DuBois, PA 15801

- The above-captioned property is scheduled to be sold at Sheriff's Sale on Friday, May
6, 2005 at 10:00 a.m. in Clearfield County Courthouse, 1 N. Second Street, Suite 116,
Clearfield, PA 16830, Pennsylvania to enforce the Court judgment of $324,855.65 obtained
by Equity One, Inc. Our records indicate that you may hold a mortgage or Judgment on the

property which will be extinguished by the sale. You may wish to attend the sale to protect
- your interests. ‘

A anhadnle of distribution will be filed by the Sheriffon a date specified by the Sheriff
~ e il he made in accordance with the
after the filing of the schedule.

in stamps
stage ang
ire of

Crpurere  / YOULS,

ERG, GOLD & CETTEL P.C.
NEYS FOR PLAINTIFF

WV}
A]zgyi. G{D, ESQ.

e  Bjl \T®ORNEYID.NO.: 38100

2001



. EISENBERG, GOLD & CETTEI
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

NINE TANNER STREET - WEST ENTRY
HADDONFIELD, NEW JERSEY 08033

WILLIAM V. EISENBERG ¢
JANETL. GOLD *
DONNAL CETTEIL*

*MEMBER NJ AND PA BAR -
#RULE 1:40 APPROVED MEDIATOR

April 6, 2005

(856) 795-0351
FAX: (856)429-5272

jgold@egcelawfirm.com

File No. EF-461-G

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TO:
Bureau of Compliance
P.O. Box 280946
Harrisburg, PA 17128-0946
OWNER(S):
PROPERTY:

Commonwealth Of Pennsylvania Department of Revenue .

DQI Inc., a Delaware Corporation; Dennis Ingros and Mary Inigros

1220 S. Brady Street, DuBois, PA 15801

The above-captioned property is scheduled to be sold at Sheriff's Sale on Friday, May
6, 2005 at 10:00 a.m. in Clearfield County Courthouse, 1 N. Second Street, Suite 116,
Clearfield, PA 16830, Pennsylvania to enforce the Court judgment of $324,855.65 obtained
by Equity One, Inc. Our records indicate that you may hold a mortgage or judgment on the
property which will be extmgulshed by the sale. You may wish to attend the sale to protect

your interests.

AR e -

l'

1 ha filed hy the Sheriffon a date specified by the. Sheriff

ill be made in accordance with the
days after the filing of the schedule.

truly yours,

'NBERG, GOLD & CETTEL P.C.
O%EYS F,?R PLAINTIFF
NET . |

U.S.
: = :SSS;AL SERVICE CERTIFICATE OF MAILING Afﬂf-see ¢ in stamps
PROVIDE FOR ﬁ%%ggmgg;%g\%a Ag;gsNATIONAL MAIL, DOES NOT
Received From: mmm #O f;’%maste
9 TANNER ST - ANV E 5
£F-522 S o 4 cy\’b
. A\ / S 0002240
One piece of ardinary mai addressed fo:  *- %'/$ bl
T Menuse gl of P 0 &~ = ¢
N (WY \L‘\\ vE \W\)\ DL R 2’" o |
- = =4
: Q%04 U, , Eleds| 12 2
Qoru St e . C172% - 4 = §
O S e 2
’S Form 3817, January 2001

JANET L. GOLD, ESQ.
ATTORNEY L.D. NO.: 38100



. EISENBERG, GOLD & CETTEI
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

NINE TANNER STREET - WEST ENTRY
HADDONFIELD, NEW JERSEY 08033

WILLIAM V. EISENBERG ¢ . (856) 795-0351 .
JANETL. GOLD * . FAX: (856) 429-5272
DONNAL. CETTEIL * :

jgold@egclawfirm.com

“MEMBER NJ AND PA BAR
#RULE 1:40 APPROVED MEDIATOR

April 6, 2005
File No. EF-461-G

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TO: Commonwealth Of Pennsylvania Department of Revenue
- Bureau of Compliance : SRR
P.O. Box 280946
Harrisburg, PA 17128-0946

OWNER(S): DQI Inc‘., a Delaware Corporation, Dennis Ingros and Mary Ingros
PROPERTY: 1220 S. Brady Street, DuBois, PA 15801

The above-captioned property is scheduled to be sold at Sheriff's Sale on Friday, May

6, 2005 at 10:00 a.m. in Clearfield County Courthouse, 1 N. Second Street, Suite 116,
Clearfield, PA 16830, Pennsylvania to enforce the Court judgment of $324,855.65 obtained

by Equity One, Inc. Our records indicate that you may hold a mortgage or judgment on the
property which will be extinguished by the sale. You may wish to attend the sale to protect

your interests. ' '

voron iff on a date specified by the Sheriff
MA;B/E USEDA :oiEmCE CERTIFICATE OF MAILING e nsores | be made in accordance with the

ESTIC AND INTE| t
PROVIDE FOR INSURANCE—POSTMASTEENAT'ONAL paEs T Rgstmase a“g;:gfd ays after the filing of the schedule
£ (‘, urrent o *

Received From:

culy yours,

NBERG, GOLD & CETTEI P.C.
)%EYS EOR PLAINTIFF
JANET |

JANET L. GOLD, ESQ.
ATTORNEY I.D. NO.: 38100
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. EISENBERG, GOLD & CETTEI

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

WILLIAM V. EISENBERG ¢
JANETL. GOLD *
DONNA L. CETTEI *

*MEMBER NJ AND PA BAR .
#RULE 1:40 APPROVED MEDIATOR

April 6, 2005

NINE TANNER STREET - WEST ENTRY
HADDONFIELD, NEW JERSEY 08033

(856) 795.0351
FAX: (856)429-5272

jgold@egclawfirm.com

File No. EF-461-G

'NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TO:

Bureau of Compliance
P.O. Box 280946
Harrisburg, PA 17128-0946

OWNER(S):

- PROPERTY:

Commonwealth Of Pennsylvania Department of Revenue

DQI Inc., a Delaware Corporation, Dennis Ingros and Mary ihgros

1220 S. Brady Street, DuBois, PA 15801

The above-captioned property is scheduled to be'sold at Sheriff's Sale on Friday, May
6, 2005 at 10:00 a.m. in Clearfield County Courthouse, 1 N. Second Street, Suite 116, "
Clearfield, PA 16830, Pennsylvania to enforce the Court judgment of $324,855.65 obtained
by Equity One, Inc. Our records indicate that you may hold a mortgage or judgment on the
property which will be extinguished by the sale. You may wish to attend the sale to protect

your interests.
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VBERG, GOLD & CETTE]L P.C.
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JANET L. GOLD, ESQ.
ATTORNEY [.D. NO.: 38100




. EISENBERG, GOLD & CETTEI
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

NINE TANNER STREET - WEST ENTRY
HADDONFIELD, NEW JERSEY 08033

WILLIAM V. EISENBERG ¢
JANETL. GOLD *
DONNA L. CETTEI *

(856) 795-0351
FAX: (856) 429-5272

jgold@egelawfirm.com
*MEMBER NJ AND PA BAR

$RULE 1:40 APPROVED MEDIATOR . «,w .
April 6,2005
File No. EF-461-G

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TO: . Commonwealth Of Pennsylvania Department of Revenue
Bureau of Compliance :
P.O. Box 280946
Harrisburg, PA 17128-0946

OWNERC(S): DQI Inc.., a Delaware Corporation, Dennis Ingros and Mafy Ir;gros

PROPERTY: 1220 S. Brady Street, DuBois, PA 15801

The above-captioned property is scheduled to be sold at Sheriff's Sale on Friday, May
6, 2005 at 10:00 a.m. in Clearfield County Courthouse, 1 N. Second Street, Suite 116,
Clearfield, PA 16830, Pennsylvania to enforce the Court judgment of $3 24,855.65 obtained
by Equity One, Inc. Our records indicate that you may hold a mortgage or judgment on the

property which will be extinguished by the sale. You'may wish to attend the sale to protect
" your interests.

A schedule of distribution will be filed by the Sheriffon a date specified by the Sheriff
' I be made in accordance with the

. e :
J/S. POSTAL SERVICE CERTIFICATE OF MAILING (TP ";j:,’.:(‘,ps lays after the filing of the schedule.
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317, January 2001

\BERG, GOLD & CETTEL P.C.
YS FOR PLAINTIFF
JANET "

JANET L. GOLD, ESQ.
ATTORNEY L.D. NO.: 38100
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JANET L. GOLD, ESQUIRE .
EISENBERG, GOLD & CETTEL P.C. FILED

9 Tanner Street - West Entry . , ’ﬁl 5
Haddonfield, New Jersey 08033 o APR 11 200

(856) 795-0351 o

Attorney for Plaintiff “-%-rgtg;wnham A. Shaw
Attorney .D. #38100 . | onotary/Clerk of Courts

File No.A EF-441-G

INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, pA
- CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, TRUSTEE FOR THE i NO. 03-796-CD

BENEFIT OF EQUITY ONE, ABS, Inc, |

MORTGAGE PaAsSs THROUGH CERTIFICATE | IN MORTGAGE FORECLOGSURE.

SERES 2001-3, _
Plaintiff,

Vs, -

DQIINC., ADELAWARE CORPORATION, DENNTS
INGROS AND MARY INGRoOS, i

Defendants,

ACCEPTANCE OF SERVICE

Taccept service of the Notice of Sheriff’s Sale for the sale scheduled on Friday, May

6, 2005 at 10:00 a.m. on behalf of DQI Inc., A Delaware Corporation, and certify that I am

authorized to do so.

H
I .. .
Sharon Smith, Esquire

DATE..D:"Q% Ma A doul



A

JANET L. GOLD, ESQUIRE

EISENBERG, GOLD & CETTEL P.C. ‘

9 Tanner Street - West Entry

Haddonfield, New Jersey 08033 ”
(856) 795-0351 | g
Attorney for Plaintiff

Attorney [.D. #38100

File No. EF-461-G

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, TRUSTEEFORTHE ; NO. 03-796-CD

BENEFIT OF EQUITY ONE, ABS, INC, i

MORTGAGE PAss THROUGH CERTIFICATE | IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
SERIES 2001-3,

Plaintiff,

| FILED ..

DQI INC., A DELAWARE CORPORATION, éﬁcfhfﬁpcr

DENNIS INGROS AND MARY INGROS, APR 1 12005 /‘M‘{ QR

William A. Shaw &

Prothonotary/Clerk
Defendants. of Courts

AMENDED AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
:ss.
COUNTY OF BURLINGTON
Equity One, Inc., Plaintiff in the above-captioned matter, sets forth as of the date of the

Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed, the following information concerning the real property

located at 1120 S. Brady Street, DuBois, PA 15801 (see copy of the description attached hereto as

Exhibit A).
1. Name and address of owner(s) or reputed owner(s):
Name | &@mﬁ
DQL Inc., A Delaware Corporation 1120 S. Brady Street
Dennis Ingros DuBois, PA 15801

Mary Ingros



2. Name and address of Defendants in the judgment:

Name Address
Same as #1.
3. Name and last known address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record

lien on the real property to be sold:

Name ~ Address
Specialty Lenders, Ltd. 3205 McKnight East Drive
Pittsburgh, PA 15237
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania P.O. Box 60130
Department of Labor and Industry to the Harrisburg, PA 17106
Use of the Unemployment Compensation Fund
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania P.O. Box 280946
Department of Revenue Harrisburg, PA 17128-0946
Bureau of Compliance
4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:
Name Address
Specialty Lenders, Ltd. 3205 McKnight East Drive
Pittsburgh, PA 15237
5. Name and address of every other pefson who has any record lien on the property:
Name Address
None.
6. Name and address of every other person who has ahy record interest in the property

and whose interest may be affected by the sale:

Name Address
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania | | P.O. Box 2675
Department of Welfare Harrisburg, PA 17105
Domestic Relations 230 East Market Street

Clearfield, PA 16830



7. Name and address of every other person of whom the Plaintiff has knowledge who
has any interest in the property which may be affected by the sale:
Name Address
None.
I verify that the statements made in this Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my
personal knowledge or information and belief. I understand that false statements herein are made

subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

YN

J anetﬂGolvd, Eﬂ;quire
On behalf of Equity One, Inc.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED
BEFORE ME THIS 7TH DAY
OF APRIL, 2005.

AWML AM V.‘EISE’NBE@G
E

ATTORNEY AT LAW FOR THE
STATE OF NEW JERS



e s
(—!. LY ) m
B . A * ~ f
Lo N
-3 - " A .
o ¢
15, L g L
mr e T . |
PR RN .
[
. 5 23 .
- T _
g, N
DA NN o , | ,
. . ] i |
R ; _ v.
- L. \, ._
i N
-
. N
PN
: H
B m |
< \
, wed o0
L , \
~
+ e

u  FILED

APR 112005

Wiliiam A. Shaw
Poﬁ:o:oﬁmé\o_m} of Courts

e

-rFt



Eisenberg Gold Cette 85842895272 BS/28/905 1Z:2Zpm P. 0083

JANET L. GOLD, ESQUIRE

EISENBERG, GOLD & CEY TEL P.C,

9 Tanver Street - West Entry Fl L E D
Haddonfield, New Jersey 08033 ﬂ?z)

(856) 795-0351 \ APR™ 1120
Attorney for Plaintiff William A, Shaw
Attorney 1.D. #38100 Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

File No. EF-461-G

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLE ARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL &CTEGN LAW

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, TRUSTEE FOR THE | NO 03-796-CD
BENEFIT OF EQUITY ONE, ABS, INC, i

MORTGAGE PASs THROUGH CERTIFIC‘ATE IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
SERIES 2001-3,

Plaintiff,
Vs,

DQIINC., A DELAWARE CORPORATION, DENNTS |
1NGROS AND MARY INGROS, ;

Defendants,

ACCEPTANCE OF SERVICE

Taccept service of the Notice of Sheriff’s Sale for the sale scheduled on Friday, May
6, 2005 at 10:00 a.m. on behalf of DQI Inc., A Delaware Corporation, and certify that I am

authorized to do so.

[hed B

Sharon Smith, Esquire

DATED: 29 Madk daus




JANET L. GOLD, ESQUIRE
EISENBERG, GOLD & CETTEI, P.C.
9 Tanner Street - West Entry
Haddonficld, New Jersey 08033

(856) 795-0351

Attorney for Plaintiff

Attorney [.D. #38100

File No. EF-461-G

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, TRUSTEE FOR THE NO. 03-796-CD
BENEFIT OF EQuITY ONE, ABS, INC.,!i

MORTGAGE PASS THROUGH CERTIFICATE IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
SERIES 2001-3,

Plaintiff,
Vs.

DQIINC., ADELAWARE CORPORATION, DENNIS |
INGROS AND MARY INGROS, {

Defendants. .
NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TO:  DQI, Inc. a Delaware Corporation Dennis Ingros Mary Ingros
1120 S. Brady Street 1120 S. Brady Street 1120 S. Brady Street
DuBois, PA 15801 DuBois, PA 15801 DuBois, PA 15801

Your house (real estate) at 1120 S. Brady Street, DuBois, PA 15801, is scheduled to be sold
at Sheriff's Sale on _FRIDAY, MAY 6, 2005 at _10:00 a.m. at the Clearfield County Courthouse,

I N. Second Street, Suite 116, Clearfield, PA 16830, to enforce the judgment of $324,855.65
obtained by Equity One, Inc.

NOTICE OF OWNER'S RIGHTS
YOU MAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFF'S SALE

To prevent this Sheriff's Sale you must take immediate action:

1. The sale will be canceled if you pay to Equity One, Inc. or its attorney Janet L. Gold,
Esquire the back payments, late charges, costs and reasonable attorneys fees due. To find out how
much you must pay, you may call (856) 795-0351.

2. You may be able to stop the sale by filing a Petition asking the Court to strike or open

the judgment, if the judgment was improperly entered. You may also ask the Court to postpone the
sale for good cause.



3. You may also be able to the stop the sale through other legal proceedings.

You may need an attorney to assert your rights. The sooner you contact one, the more chance
you will have of stopping the sale.

YOU MAY STILL BE ABLE TO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY AND YOU HAVE OTHER
RIGHTS EVEN IF THE SHERIFF'S SALE DOES TAKE PLACE

1 If the Sheriff's Sale is not stopped, your property will be sold to the highest bidder.
You may find out the price by calling (856) 795-0351.

2, Youmay be able to Petition the Court to set aside the sale if the bid price was grossly
inadequate compared to the value of your property.

3. The sale will go through if the buyer pays the Sheriff the full amount due in the sale.
To find out if this has happened you may call (856) 795-0351.

4. If the amount due from the buyer is not paid to the Sheriff, you will remain the owner
of the property as if the sale never happened.

5. You have a right to remain in the property until the full amount due is paid to the
Sheriff and the Sheriff gives a deed to the buyer. At that time, the buyer will bring legal proceedings
to evict you.

6. You may be entitled to a share of the money which was paid for your house. A
schedule of distribution of the money bid for your house will be filed by the Sheriff on May 9, 2005
. This schedule will state who will be receiving the money. The money will be paid out
in accordance with this schedule unless exception (reasons why the proposed distribution is wrong)
is filed with the Sheriff within ten (10) days after, May 9, 2005/
il

7. You may also have other rights and defen;es, or ways of getting your house back if
you act immediately after the sale.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE ALAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO ORTELEPHONE THE OFFICE
LISTED BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
2 N.2"° STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 EXT. 51

JANETL.C .0

JANET L. GOLD, ESQUIRE




DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being in the Township of
Sandy, County of Clearfield and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described
as follows:

BEGINNING at the Southeast corner of land now or formerly of Sterling Oil Company and
the northeast corner of land hereby conveyed; thence in a Southwesterly direction in center
of State Road No. 119, a distance 0f 225 feet to a point; thence West and parallel to the North
line of this lot along other lands now or formerly of M.I. McCreight, et ux., 187 feet to a
point; thence North at right angles along other lands now or formerly of M.I. McCreight, et
ux., 175 feet, more or less, to line of land now formerly of Tapper; thence along line now or
formerly of Tapper and Sterling, East 325 feet, more or less, to place of beginning.

EXCEPTING the gas and oil right therein, but without right to occupy the surface of said
ground to obtain the same,

THE Tax Parcel Identification No. for this parcel of property is 128-B4-651-15.

Property known as: 1120 S. Brady Street, DuBois, PA 15801.

SEIZED, taken in execution to be sold as the property of DQI, Inc., a Delaware Corporation,
Dennis Ingros, and Mary Ingros, at the suit of JP Morgan Chase Bank, Trustee for the

Benefit of Equity One, ABS, Inc., Mortgage Pass Through Certificate Series 2001-3.
Judgment No. 03-796-CD.



' In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Sheriff Docket # 14654

JP MORGAN CHASE BANK, TRUSTEE FOR THE BENEFIT OF EQUITY ON  03-796-CD
vs.
DAl INC.,

WRIT OF EXECUTION REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW, OCTOBER 10, 2003 @ 9:50 A.M. O'CLOCK A LEVY WAS TAKEN ON THE
PROPERTY OF THE DEFENDANTS. THE PROPERTY WAS ALSO POSTED THIS DATE
AND TIME.

A SALE DATE OF DECEMBER 5, 2003 WAS SET.

NOW, OCTOBER 10,2003 @ 9:50 A.M. O'CLOCK SERVED DQI, INC., DEFENDANT,

AT RESIDENCE OF BUSINESS, 1220 S. BRADY STREET, DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD

COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO DENNIS INGROS, DEFENDNAT/PRESIDENT
OF DQL, INC., A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF

EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE AND COPY OF THE LEVY AND BY MAKING KNOWN TO
HIM THE CONTENTS THEREOQOF.

NOW, OCTOBER 16, 2003 @ 9:50 A.M. O'CLOCK SERVED DENNIS INGROS,

DEFENDANT, AT HIS RESIDENCE 1220 S. BRADY STREET, DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO DENNIS INGROS, DEFENDNAT, A TRUE
AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE

AND COPY OF THE LEVY AND BY MAKING KNOWN TO HIM THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

NOW, OCTOBER 10, 2003 @ 9:50 A.M. O'CLOCK SERVED MARY INGROS,

DEFENDANT, AT HER RESIDENCE 1220 S. BRADY STREET, DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO DENNIS INGROS, DEFENDANT/HUSBAND,
A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF
SALE AND COPY OF THE LEVY AND BY MAKING KNOWN TO HIM THE CONTENTS
THEREOF.

/’(9%

\ 02005

iam A Shaw

W\\taw GClerk of Courts

prothond

Page | of 2



In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Sheriff Docket # 14654
* JP MORGAN CHASE BANK, TRUSTEE FOR THE BENEFIT OF EQUITY ON  03-796-CD

VS.
DQIINC.,

WRIT OF EXECUTION REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW, SEPTEMBER 17, 2003 RECEIVED A LETTER FROM THE PLAINTIFF'S
ATTORNEY TO CONTINUE THE SHERIFF'S SALE TO MARCH 4, 2004.

NOW, SEPTEMBER 28, 2003 RECEIVED A FAX LETTER FROM THE PLAINTIFF'S
ATTORNEY TO STAY THE SHERIFF SALE DUE TO BANKRUPTCY FILING.

NOW, JANUARY 10, 2005 PAID THE COSTS FROM THE ADVANCE AND MADE A
REFUND OF THE UNUSED ADVANCE TO THE ATTORNEY.

NOW, JANUARY 10, 2005 RETURN WRIT AS NO SALE BEING HELD ON THE
PROPERTY OF THE DEFENDANTS. PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY STAYED SALE DUE TO
BANKRUPTCY FILING.

SHERIFF HAWKINS  $212.54
SURCHARGE $60.00
PAID BY ATTORNEY

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

107 Day Of 2005 )
WILLIAM A SHAW O &«& Crpndrsee R
Prothonotary Chester A. Hawkins

My Commission Expires i
Isi Monday in Jan. 2005 Sherif
Cleartield Co., Clearfield, PA

Page 2 of 2



WRIT OF EXECUTION and/or ATTACHMENT
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JP Morgan Chase Bank, Trustee for
the benefit of Equity One, ABS, Inc.,
Mortgage Pass Through Certificate
Series 2001-3

Vs. NO.: 2003-00796-CD

DQI In¢., a Delaware Corporation,
Dennis Ingros, and
Mary Ingros

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

To satisfy the debt, interest and costs due JP MORGAN CHASE BANK, Trustee for the benefit of Equity One,
ABS, Inc., Mortgage Pass Through Certificate Series 2001-3, Plaintiff(s) from DQI INC., a Delaware Corporation, DENNIS
INGROS, and MARY INGROS, , Defendant(s):

(1) You are directed to levy upon the property of the defendant(s) and to sell interest(s) therein:
See Attached

(2) You are also directed to attach the property of the defendant(s) not levied upon in the possession of:

Garnishee(s) as follows: »

and to notify the garnishee(s) that: (a) an attachment has been issued; (b) the garnishee(s) is/are enjoined from paymng
any debt to or for the account of the defendant(s) and from delivering any property of the defendant(s) or otherwise
disposing thereof;

(3) Ifproperty of the defendant(s) not levied upon and subject to attachment is found in the possession of anyone other
than a named garnishee, you are directed to notify him/her that he/she has been added as a garnishee and is enjoined as
above stated.

AMOUNT DUE: $324,855.65 ‘ PAID: $125.00
INTEREST from July 14, 2003: $ SHERIFF: $
PROTH. COSTS: § OTHER COSTS: §

ATTY’S COMM: §
DATE: 09/22/2003

Cotr ML,

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk Civil Division

Received this writ this S&Dé day

MA D. YDI Requesting Party: Janet L. Gold, Esq.
At NN A@/P M. 9 Tanner Street - West Entry

Haddonfield, NJ 08033
(856) 795-0351

COroston O i Boas
Sheitt- Qg Copeber Qulior Qugforlinen



DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being in the Township of Sandy,
County of Clearfield, and Commonswealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at the Southeast corner of land now or formerly of Sterling Oil Company and the
northeast corner of land hereby conveyed; thence in a Southwesterly direction in center of State Road
No. 119, a distance of 225 feet to a point; thence West and parallel to the North line of this lot along
other lands now or formerly of M.1. McCreight, et ux., 187 feet 10 a point; thence North at right angles
along other lands now or formerly of M. 1. McCreight, et ux., 175 feet, more or less, to line of land

now or formerly of Tapper; thence along line now or formerly of Tapper and Sterling, East 325 feet,
more or less, to place of beginning.

EXCEPTING the gas and oil right therein, ,but without right to occupy the surface of said ground to
obtain the same,

THE Tax Parcel Identification No. for this parcel of property is 128-B4-651-13.
Property known as: 1220 S. Brady Street, DuBois, PA 15801



REAL ESTATE SALE
SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION

NAME DQl, INC. NO. 03-796-CD

NOW, January 08, 2008, by virtue of the Writ of Execution hereunto attached, after having given due and legal notice of time and

SHERIFF COSTS: PLAINTIFF COSTS, DEBT AND INTEREST:
§§§V,CE 15.00 DEBT-AMOUNT DUE 324,855.65
15.00 INTEREST @ % 0.00
MILEAGE 13.68 FROM 07/14/2003 TO 03/05/2004
LEVY 15.00
MILEAGE 13.68 PROTH SATISFACTION
POSTING 15.00 LATE CHARGES AND FEES
CSDs 10.00 COST OF SUIT-TO BE ADDED
ggg"TMA'gg'ON 0.00 FORECLOSURE FEES
HANDBILLS 1:;3 ATTORNEY COMMISSION
DISTRIBUTION 22 00 REFUND OF ADVANCE
- REFUND OF SURCHARGE
ADVERTISING 15.00 SATISFACTION FEE
ADD'L SERVICE 30.00 ESCROW DEFICIENCY
DEED PROPERTY INSPECTIONS
ADD'L POSTING INTEREST
ADD'L MILEAGE MISCELLANEOUS
ADD'L LEVY
BID AMOUNT TOTAL DEBT AND INTEREST $324,855.65
RETURNS/DEPUTIZE
COPIES 15.00 COSTS:
5.00 ADVERTISING 359.10
BILLING/PHONE/FAX 5.00 TAXES - COLLECTOR
CONTINUED SALES TAXES - TAX CLAIM
MISCELLANEOUS DUE
TOTAL SHERIFF COSTS $213.54 /I&I(S:(\JNSOEVCEEESGEMENT 100.00
DEED COSTS 0.00
DEED COSTS: SHERIFF COSTS 24854 N\ B
LEGAL JOURNAL COSTS 162.00
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT PROTHONOTARY 125.00
REGISTER & RECORDER MORTGAGE SEARCH 40,00
TRANSFER TAX 2% 0.00 MUNICIPAL LIEN .G
TOTAL DEED COSTS $0.00 TOTAL COSTS $§9C§&64_ Y

DISTRIBUTION WILL BE MADE IN ACC

ORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE SCHEDULE UNLESS EXCEPTIONS

ARE FILED WITH THIS OFFICE WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THIS DATE.

CHESTER A. HAWKINS, Sheriff



FISENBERG, GOLD & CETTEI
' A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

NINE TANNER STREET - WEST ENTRY
HADDONFIELD, NEW JERSEY 08033

j
WILLIAM V. EISENBERG ¢4 (856) 795-0351
JANETL. GOLD * ’ FAX: (856) 429-5272
DONNA L. CETTE] *

jgold@egclawfirm.com

*MEMBER NJ AND PA BAR
#RULE 1:40 APPROVED MEDIATOR

September 17, 2003
File No. EF-461-G

via fax & reg. mail
SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

Courthouse
1 North Second Street Su1te 116
Clearﬁeld PA 16830

Re: JPMorgan Chase Bank, Trustee forthe beneﬁtoqumty One ABS, Inc.,
- Mortgage Pass Through Certificate Series 2001-3 vs. DQI Inc., et al.

- -—=No0.-03-796-CD- e e - s
Dear Sheriff:

Please be advised that the Defendant, DQI, filed a Chapter 11 bankruptcy under
Case No. 03-35070. As such, I would request that you adjourn the Sheriff’s Sale in the
above matter to the March 2004 Sale date. Kindly announce the adjournment at the Sale

in December.

Thank you.
Very truly yours,

EISENBERG, GOLD & CETTEL P.C.

JLGmw

cc:  Kim C. Kezner, Esquire
Sharon L. Smith, Esquire
Equity One, Inc.




EISENBERG, GOLD & CETTEI
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

%%Wg af%w

NINE TANNER STREEY - WEST ENTRY
HADDONFIELD, NEW JERSEY 08033

WILLIAM V. EISENBERG ¢ ) (836} TI5035)
JANETL. GOID = FAX: (356 429-5272
DONNA L. CETTEl * )

jeold@egclawlint.com

*MEMBER NJ AND PA BAR
#RULE 1:40 APPROVED MEDIATOR

September 17, 2003
File No. EF-461-G

Sheriff of Clearfield County

Courthouse

I North Second Strest, Suite 116 _ . . . .. .
" " Clearfield, PA 16830

Re:  JPMorgan Chase Bank, Trustee for the benefit of Equity One, ABS, Inc.,
Mortgage Pass Through Certificate Series 2001-3 vs. DQI, Inc., et al.
No. 03-796-CD

Dear Sheriff:

The above matter is scheduled for a Sherif‘f’ s Sale on Friday, March 5, 2004. Would
you kindly stay the sale as the Defendant has filed a bankruptey.

Thank you.

Very truly yours, -

EISENBERG, €

_. ;:'& CETTEL P.C,

JLG:mw

cc: Sharon L. Smith, Esquire

20D "d wddpivd 1Bz ZO zLzZoBZYESS a1189 piog Busqussiy



PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE
Pa.R.C.P. 3180-3183

F l}_ IC(‘,@(;; u)n“fs
JANET L. GOLD, ESQUIRE 101 3 d;zsar
EISENBERG, GOLD & CETTEL P.C. DEC 27 200
9 Tanner Street - West Entry William A. Shaw 0?0 OO
Haddonfield, New Jersey 08033 Prothonotary/Clerk of Coyrts
(856) 795-0351
Attorney for Plaintiff

Attorney [.D. #38100
File No. EF-461-G

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, TRUSTEE FOR THE NO. 03-796-CD
BENEFIT OF EQUITY ONE, ABS, INC, i
MORTGAGE PASS THROUGH CERTIFICATE i IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
SERIES 2001-3, :
Plaintiff,
VS.

DQI INC.,, A DELAWARE CORPORATION,E
DENNIS INGROS AND MARY INGROS, '

Defendants.

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Issue writ of execution in the above matter:
Amount Due $324,855.65
Interest from July 14, 2003 $ and costs.
145,60 Pmﬂ‘:onom:y costs
EISENBERG, GOLD & CETTEL, P.C.

Attorneys for Plaintiff

By: ,A A.m/

Janet, Gold@sq

Dated: December 20, 2004
NOTE: Please see attached property description.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA.
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JPMorgan Chase Bank, Trustee for the benefit of

Equity One, ABS, Inc., Mortgage Pass Through
Certificate Series 2001-3, '

V8.

DQI, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, Dennis Ingros
and Mary Ingros

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION
(Mortgage Foreclosure)

JANET L. GOLD, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff




JANET L. GOLD, ESQUIRE
EISENBERG, GOLD & CETTE]L P.C.
9 Tanner Street - West Entry
Haddonfield, New Jersey 08033

(856) 795-0351

Attorney for Plaintiff

Attorney 1.D. #38100

File No. EF-461-G

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, TRUSTEEFOR THE | NO. 03-796-CD

BENEFIT OF EQuUITY ONE, ABS, INC,

MORTGAGE PASS THROUGH CERTIFICATE i IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
SERIES 2001-3,

Plaintiff,
VS.

DQI INC., A DELAWARE CORPORATION, |
DENNIS INGROS AND MARY INGROS, '

Defendants.

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
: SS.
COUNTY OF BURLINGTON

Equity One, Inc., Plaintiff in the above-captioned matter, sets forth as of the date of the
Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed, the following information concerning the real property
located at 1120 S. Brady Street, DuBois, PA 15801 (see copy of the description attached hereto as

Exhibit A).



1. Name and address of owner(s) or reputed owner(s):

Name Address
DQI, Inc., A Delaware Corporation 1120 S. Brady Street
Dennis Ingros DuBois, PA 15801
Mary Ingros
2. Name and address of Defendants in the judgment:
Name Address
Same as #1.
3. Name and last known address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is arecord

lien on the real property to be sold:

Name Address

Specialty Lenders, Ltd. 3205 McKnight East Drive
Pittsburgh, PA 15237

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania P.O. Box 60130

Department of Labor and Industry to the Harrisburg, PA 17106

Use of the Unemployment Compensation Fund

4, Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:
Name Address
Specialty Lenders, Ltd. 3205 McKnight East Drive

Pittsburgh, PA 15237

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:
Name Address
Clearfield County Tax Bureau 230 East Market Street

Clearfield, PA 16830



Alexis J. Stetz, Tax Collector 16 W. Scribner Ave.
DuBois, PA 15801

Sikesville Municipal Authority 21 E. Main Street
Sikesville, PA 15865

Sandy Township P.O. Box 267
DuBois, PA 15801

6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property

and whose interest may be affected by the sale:

Name Address

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania P.O. Box 2675

Department of Welfare Harrisburg, PA 17105
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania \ P.O. Box 280423
Department of Revenue Harrisburg, PA 17128-0423
Domestic Relations 230 East Market Street

Clearfield, PA 16830

Corporation Tax Department P.O. Box 280901
Bureau of Business Trust Fund Taxes Harrisburg, PA 17128



7.

Name and address of every other person of whom the Plaintiff has knowledge who
has any interest in the property which may be affected by the sale

Name

Address
None.

[ verify that the statements made in this Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my

personal knowledge or information and belief. I understand that false statements herein are made

subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED
BEFO

Proatdan.
RE)SMVIS AY
or _()

2004

SHERRI B. MATTHEWS
NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY
Commission Explies 2/10/2007

2

LY
; Fr
Treggrp e u

-+
('f

‘g; o ;'.v.::
273



DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being in the Township of
Sandy, County of Clearfield and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described
as follows:

BEGINNING at the Southeast corner of land now or formerly of Sterling Oil Company and
the northeast corner of land hereby conveyed; thence in a Southwesterly direction in center
of State Road No. 119, a distance of 225 feet to a point; thence West and parallel to the North
line of this lot along other lands now or formerly of M.I. McCreight, et ux., 187 feetto a
point; thence North at right angles along other lands now or formerly of M.I. McCreight, et
ux., 175 feet, more or less, to line of land now formerly of Tapper; thence along line now or
formerly of Tapper and Sterling, East 325 feet, more or less, to place of beginning.

EXCEPTING the gas and oil right therein, but without right to occupy the surface of said
ground to obtain the same,

THE Tax Parcel Identification No. for this parcel of property is 128-B4-651-15.

Property known as: 1120 S. Brady Street, DuBois, PA 15801.

SEIZED, taken in execution to be sold as the property of DQI, Inc., a Delaware Corporation,
Dennis Ingros, and Mary Ingros, at the suit of JP Morgan Chase Bank, Trustee for the

Benefit of Equity One, ABS, Inc., Mortgage Pass Through Certificate Series 2001-3.
Judgment No. 03-796-CD.



WRIT OF EXECUTION and/or ATTACHMENT
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JP Morgan Chase Bank, Trustee for the

Benefit of Equity One, ABS, Inc., »3‘
Mortgage Pass Through Certificate 1/ P
Series 2001-3 VAR A=N
V. NO.: 2003-00796-CD GO e

DQI Incorporated, a Delaware Corporation,
Dennis Ingros and Mary Ingros

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

To satisfy the debt, interest and costs due JP MORGAN CHASE BANK, Trustee for the Benefit of Equity One,
ABS, Inc., Mortgage Pass Through Certificate Series 2001-3, Plaintiff(s) from DQI INCORPORATED, a Delaware
Corporation, DENNIS INGROS and MARY INGROS, Defendant(s):

(1) You are directed to levy upon the property of the defendant(s) and to sell interest(s) therein:
See Attached Description

(2) You are also directed to attach the property of the defendant(s) not levied upon in the possession of:

Garnishee(s) as follows:

and to notify the garnishee(s) that: (a) an attachment has been issued; (b) the garnishee(s) is/are enjoined from paying
any debt to or for the account of the defendant(s) and from delivering any property of the defendant(s) or otherwise
disposing thereof;

(3) Ifproperty of the defendant(s) not levied upon and subject to attachment is found in the possession of anyone other
than a named gamishee, you are directed to notify him/her that he/she has been added as a garnishee and is enjoined as
above stated.

AMOUNT DUE: $324,855.65 PAID: $145.00
INTEREST from July 14, 2003 SHERIFF: §
PROTH. COSTS: § OTHER COSTS: §

ATTY’S COMM: §
DATE: 12/27/2004

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk Civil Division

Recetved this writ this day
of AD. Requesting Party: Janet L. Gold, Esq.
At AM./P.M. 9 Tanner Street-West Entry

Haddonfield, NJ 08033
(856) 795-0351

Sheriff



DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being in the Township of
Sandy, County of Clearfield and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described
as follows:

BEGINNING at the Southeast corner of land now or formerly of Sterling Oil Company and
the northeast corner of land hereby conveyed; thence in a Southwesterly direction in center
of State Road No. 119, a distance 0of 225 feet to a point; thence West and parallel to the North
line of this lot along other lands now or formerly of M.I. McCreight, et ux., 187 feetto a
point; thence North at right angles along other lands now or formerly of M.I. McCreight, et
ux., 175 feet, more or less, to line of land now formerly of Tapper; thence along line now or
formerly of Tapper and Sterling, East 325 feet, more or less, to place of beginning.

EXCEPTING the gas and oil right therein, but without right to occupy the surface of said
ground to obtain the same,

THE Tax Parcel Identification No. for this parcel of property is 128-B4-651-15.
Property known as: 1120 S. Brady Street, DuBois, PA 15801.

SEIZED, taken in execution to be sold as the property of DQI, Inc., a Delaware Corporation,
Dennis Ingros, and Mary Ingros, at the suit of JP Morgan Chase Bank, Trustee for the
Benefit of Equity One, ABS, Inc., Mortgage Pass Through Certificate Series 2001-3.
Judgment No. 03-796-CD.



JANET L. GOLD, ESQUIRE Fi LE D

EISENBERG, GOLD & CETTEIL, P.C.

9 Tanner Street - West Entry Nov ¢ 5 2003

. Haddonfield, New Jersey 08033 oy Wiliag, o
(856) 795-0351 romof?otary/c/érf:’;lﬂé
Attorney for Plaintiff Olrts

Attorney 1.D. #38100
File No. EF-461-G

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, TRUSTEEFORTHE i NO. 03-796-CD
BENEFIT OF EBouity ONE, ABS, INC, !
MORTGAGE PAss THROUGH CERTIFICATE | IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
SERIES 2001-3,
Plaintiff,
VS.

DQI INC., A DELAWARE CORPORATION,E
DENNIS INGROS AND MARY INGROS, i

Defendants.

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
STATE OF NEW JERSEY
COUNTY OF CAMDEN >

Janet L. Gold, of full age, according to law, upon her oath, deposes and says that:

1. [ am the attorney for plaintiff in the above captioned matter.

2. IOn October 21, 2003, I served upon the following parties, via first class mail,
postage prepaid, with a 3817 Certificate of Mailing, a copy of the Notice of Sheriff’s Sale

of Real Property pursuant to Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure 3129.1:



Domestic Relations Specialty Lenders, Ltd.

230 East Market Street 3205 McKnight East Drive
Clearfield, PA 16830 Pittsburgh, PA 15237
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Department of Labor and Industry to the use Department of Welfare
of the Unemployment Compensation Fund ~ P.O. Box 2675

P.O. Box 30130 Harrisburg, PA 17105
Harrisburg, PA 17106

3. Copies of the Notices and 3817 Certificates of Mailing are attached hereto and
made a part hereof as Exhibit A.

I hereby certify that the foregoing statements made by me are true to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief. I am aware that if any of the foregoing statements made

by me are willfully false, I am subject to punishment.

QW
JANETﬁmSiLOW)“’“\

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED
BEFORE ME THIS rd DAY
oF _NOVEMABER ., 2003.

o,

~ NOTARY PUBLIC

< MELINDA ZIELKE
A Notary Public of New Jersey
My Commigsion Expires 9/22/2004

LY &
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EISENBERG, GOLD & CETTEI
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

NINE TANNER STREET - WEST ENTRY
HADDONFIELD, NEW JERSEY 08033

WILLIAM V. EISENBERG ¢+ . (856) 795-0351
JANETL. GOLD * FAX: (856) 429-5272
DONNA L. CETTEI *

Jjgold@cgclawfirm.com

*MEMBER NJ AND PA BAR
#RULE 1:40 APPROVED MEDIATOR

October 21, 2003
File No. EF-461-G

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TO: ' Domestic Relations
230 East Market Street
Cleartfield, PA 16830

OWNER(S): DQI Inc., a Delaware Corporation, Dennis Ingros and Mary Ingros
PROPERTY: 1220 S. Brady Street, DuBois, PA 15801

The above-captioned property is scheduled to be sold at Sheriff's Sale on Friday,
December 5, 2003 at 10:00 a.m. in Clearfield County Courthouse, 1 N. Second Street, Suite
116, Clearfield, PA 16830, Pennsylvania to enforce the Court judgment of $324,855.65
obtained by Equity One, Inc. Our records indicate that you may hold a mortgage or judgment

on the property which will be extinguished by the sale. You may wish to attend the sale to
protect your interests.

A schedule of distribution will be filed by the Sheriffon a date specified by the Sheriff
not later than 30 days after the sale. Distribution will be made in accordance with the
schedule unless exceptions are filed thereto within 10.days after the filing of the schedule.

Very truly yours,

EISENBERG, GOLD & CETTEIL P.C.
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF

By:

JANET L. GOLD, ESQ.
ATTORNEY LD. NO.: 38100

Exhibtd



EISENBERG, GOLD & CETTEI
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

NINE TANNER STREET - WEST ENTRY
HADDONFIELD, NEW JERSEY 08033

WILLIAM V. EISENBERG ¢ (856) 795-0351
JANETL. GOLD * FAX: (856)429-5272
DONNA L. CETTEI *

jgold@egclawfirm.com

*MEMBER NJ AND PA BAR |
#RLULE 1:40 APPROVED MEDIATOR

October 21, 2003
File No. EF-461-G

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TO: Specialty Lenders, Ltd.
3205 McKnight East Drive
Pittsburgh, PA 15237

OWNER(S): DQI Inc., a Delaware Corporation, Dennis Ingros and Mary Ingros
PROPERTY: 1220 S. Brady Street, DuBois, PA 15801

The above-captioned property is scheduled to be sold at Sheriff's Sale on Friday,
December 5, 2003 at 10:00 a.m. in Clearfield County Courthouse, 1 N. Second Street, Suite
116, Clearfield, PA 16830, Pennsylvania to enforce the Court judgment of $324,855.65
obtained by Equity One, Inc. Our records indicate that you may hold a mortgage or judgment
on the property which will be extinguished by the sale. You may wish to attend the sale to
protect your interests. |

A 'schedule of distribution will be filed by the Sheriff on a date specified by the Sheriff
not later than 30 days after the sale. Distribution will be made in accordance with the
schedule unless exceptions are filed thereto within 10 days after the filing of the schedule.

Very truly yours,

EISENBERG, GOLD & CETTEIL, P.C.
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF

By:

JANET L. GOLD, ESQ.
ATTORNEY I.D. NO.: 38100



EISENBERG, GOLD & CETTEI
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

NINE TANNER STREET - WEST ENTRY
HADDONFIELD, NEW JERSEY 08033

WILLIAM V. EISENBERG ¢ (856) 795-0351
JANETL. GOLD * ) FAX: (856) 429-5272
DONNA L. CETTE!I *

jgold@egclawfirm.com

*MEMBER NJ AND PA'BAR
#RULE 1:40 APPROVED MEDIATOR

October 21, 2003 -
File No. EF-461-G

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TO: Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of Labor and Industry to the
use of the Unemployment Compensation Fund
P.O. Box 60130
Harrisburg, PA 17106

OWNER(S): DQI Inc., a Delaware Corporation, Dennis Ingros and Mary Ingros
PROPERTY: 1220 S. Brady Street, DuBois, PA 15801

The above-captioned property is scheduled to be sold at Sheriff's Sale on Friday,
December 5, 2003 at 10:00 a.m. in Clearfield County Courthouse, 1 N. Second Street, Suite
116, Clearfield, PA 16830, Pennsylvania to enforce the Court judgment of $324,855.65
obtained by Equity One, Inc. Our records indicate that you may hold a mortgage or judgment

on the property which will be extinguished by the sale. You may wish to attend the sale to
protect your interests.

A schedule of distribution will be filed by the Sheriff on a date specified by the Sheriff
not later than 30 days after the sale. Distribution will be made in accordance with the
schedule unless exceptions are filed thereto within 10 days after the filing of the schedule.

Very truly yours,
EISENBERG, GOLD & CETTEL P.C.
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF

By:

JANET L. GOLD, ESQ.
ATTORNEY I.D. NO.: 38100



EISENBERG, GOLD & CETTEI
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

NINE TANNER STREET - WEST ENTRY
HADDONFIELD, NEW JERSEY 08033

WILLIAM V. EISENBERG ¢ . (856) 795-0351
JANETL. GOLD * FAX: (856) 429-5272
DONNA L. CETTEI *

jgold@egclawfirm.com

*MEMBER NJ AND PA BAR
#RULE 1:40 APPROVED MEDIATOR

October 21, 2003
File No. EF-461-G

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TO: Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Department of Welfare

P.O. Box 2675

Harrisburg, PA 17105
OWNER(S): DQI Inc., a Delaware Corporation, Dennis Ingros and Mary Ingros
PROPERTY: 1220 S. Brady Street, DuBois, PA 15801

The above-captioned property is scheduled to be sold at Sheriff's Sale on Friday,
December 5, 2003 at 10:00 a.m. in Clearfield County Courthouse, 1 N. Second Street, Suite
116, Clearfield, PA 16830, Pennsylvania to enforce the Court judgment of $324,855.65
obtained by Equity One, Inc. Our records indicate that you may hold a mortgage or judgment
on the property which will be extinguished by the sale. You may wish to attend the sale to
protect your interests.

A schedule of distribution will be filed by the Sheriff on a date specified by the Sheriff
not later than 30 days after the sale. Distribution will be made in accordance with the
schedule unless exceptions are filed thereto within 10 days after the filing of the schedule.

Very truly yours,
EISENBERG, GOLD & CETTEL P.C.
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF

By:

JANET L. GOLD, ESQ.
B ATTORNEY I.D. NO.: 38100
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PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE
Pa.R.C.P. 3180-3183

JANET L. GOLD, ESQUIRE

EISENBERG, GOLD & CETTEL P.C.

9 Tanner Street - West Entry F’ L ED
Haddonfield, New Jersey 08033

SEP
(856) 795-0351 > 222003
Attorney for Plaintiff rognc M A Sy, @
Attorney 1.D. #38100 , rothonotary/Clerk of g,

File No. EF-461-G

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, TRUSTEE FOR THE NO. 03-796-CD
BENEFIT OF EQUITY ONE, ABS, INC,, :

MORTGAGE PASS THROUGH CERTIFICATE IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
SERIES 2001-3,

Plaintiff,
VS.

DQI INC., A DELAWARE CORPORATION, |
DENNIS INGROS AND MARY INGROS, '

Defendants.

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:
Issue writ of execution in the above matter:;
Amount Due $324,855.65
Interest from July 14, 2003 $ and costs.

135:00 p@#)onohz_rg Costs
EISENBERG, GOLD & CETTE], P.C.
Attorneys for Plaintiff

Dated: September 17, 2003
NOTE: Please see attached property description.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA.
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JPMorgan Chase Bank, Trustee for the benefit of

Equity One, ABS, Inc., Mortgage Pass Through
Certificate Series 2001-3,

VS.

DQI, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, Dennis Ingros
and Mary Ingros

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION
(Mortgage Foreclosure)

JANET L. GOLD, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff
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William A. Shaw

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



JANET L. GOLD, ESQUIRE
EISENBERG, GOLD & CETTEI, P.C.
9 Tanner Street - West Entry
Haddonfield, New Jersey 08033

(856) 795-0351

Attorney for Plaintiff

Attorney [.D. #38100

File No. EF-461-G

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, TRUSTEE FOR THE NO. 03-796-CD
BENEFIT OF EQUITY ONE, ABS, INC., i

MORTGAGE PASS THROUGH CERTIFICATE IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
SERIES 2001-3,

Plaintiff,
Vs.

DQI INC., A DELAWARE CORPORATION, |
DENNIS INGROS AND MARY INGROS, ’

Defendants.

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
:ss.
COUNTY OF BURLINGTON
Equity One, Inc., Plaintiff in the above-captioned matter, sets forth as of the date of the

Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed, the following information concerning the real property

located at 1120 S. Brady Street, DuBois, PA 15801 (see copy of the description attached hereto as

Exhibit A).
1. Name and address of owner(s) or reputed owner(s):
Name Address
DQI, Inc., A Delaware Corporation 1120 S. Brady Street
Dennis Ingros DuBois, PA 15801

Mary Ingros



(4

3.

Name and address of Defendants in the judgment:
Name Address
Same as #1.

Name and last known address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record

lien on the real property to be sold:

6.

Name Address

Specialty Lenders, Ltd. 3205 McKnight East Drive
Pittsburgh, PA 15237

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania P.O. Box 60130

Department of Labor and Industry to the Harrisburg, PA 17106

Use of the Unemployment Compensation Fund

Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:

Name . Address
Specialty Lenders, Ltd. 3205 McKnight East Drive
o Pittsburgh, PA 15237

Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:

Name Address

None.

Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property

and whose interest may be affected by the sale:

Name Address
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania P.O. Box 2675
Department of Welfare ; Harrisburg, PA 17105
Domestic Relations | 230 East Market Street

Clearfield, PA 16830



Eisenberg Gold Cette 8564285272 29/628/03 @9:51am P, O0S

7. Name and address of every other person of whom the Plaintiff has knowledge who
has any interest in the property which may be affected by the sale:
Name Address
None.
[ verify that the statements made in this Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my
personal knowledge or information and belief. I understand that false statements herein are made

subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Melissa Schaeffer
SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED Asst. Vice President
BEFORE ME THIS __ | DAY Equity One, Inc.

OF Séx\)km\otf , 2003,

NO UBL
KELLY A. FOX
NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEV/ JERSEY

Commission Expires 11/15/2007
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DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being in the Township of Sandy,
County of Clearfield, and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at the Southeast corner of land now or formerly of Sterling Oil Company and the -
northeast corner of land hereby conveyed; thence in a Southwesterly direction in center of State Road
No. 119, a distance of 225 feet 10 a point; thence West and parallel to the North line of this lot along
other lands now or formerly of M.I. McCreight, et ux., 187 feet to a point; thence North at right angles
along other lands now or formerly of M. I. McCreight, et ux., 175 feet, more or less, to line of land

now or formerly of Tapper; thence along line now or formerly of Tapper and Sterling, East 325 feet,
more or less, to place of beginning.

EXCEPTING the gas and oil right therein, ,but without right to occupy the surface of said ground to
obtain the same,

THE Tax Parcel Identification No. for this parcel of property is 128-B4-651-15.



WRIT OF EXECUTION and/or ATTACHMENT
- COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JP Morgan Chase Bank, Trustee for
the benefit of Equity One, ABS, Inc.,
Mortgage Pass Through Certificate
Series 2001-3

Vs. NO.: 2003-00796-CD

DQI Inc., a Delaware Corporation,
Dennis Ingros, and
Mary Ingros

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

To satisfy the debt, interest and costs due JP MORGAN CHASE BANK, Trustee for the benefit of Equity One,
ABS, Inc., Mortgage Pass Through Certificate Series 2001-3, Plaintiff(s) from DQI INC., a Delaware Corporation, DENNIS
INGROS, and MARY INGROS, , Defendant(s): ’

(1) You are directed to levy upon the property of the defendant(s) and to sell interest(s) therein:
See Attached

(2) You are also directed to attach the property of the defendant(s) not levied upon in the possession of:

Garnishee(s) as follows:

and to notify the garnishee(s) that: (a) an attachment has been issued; (b) the garnishee(s) is/are enjoined from paying
any debt to or for the account of the defendant(s) and from delivering any property of the defendant(s) or otherwise
disposing thereof;

(3) If property of the defendant(s) not levied upon and subject to attachment is found in the possession of anyone other
than a named garnishee, you are directed to notify him/her that he/she has been added as a gamishee and is enjoined as
above stated.

AMOUNT DUE: $324,855.65 PAID: $125.00
INTEREST from July 14, 2003: $ SHERIFF: §
PROTH. COSTS: § OTHER COSTS: §

ATTY’S COMM: $
DATE: 09/22/2003

Cotr M,

William A. Shaw e
Prothonotary/Clerk Civil Diviston

Received this writ this day
of AD. Requesting Party: Janet L. Gold, Esq.
At AM./PM. 9 Tanner Street - West Entry

Haddonfield, NJ 08033
(856) 795-0351

Sheriff



DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being in the Township of Sandy,
County of Clearfield, and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at the Southeast corner of land now or formerly of Sterling Oil Company and the
northeast corner of land hereby conveyed: thence in a Southwesterly direction in center of State Road
No. 119, a distance of 225 feet to a point; thence West and parallel to the North line of this lot along
other lands now or formerly of M.1I. McCreight, et ux., 187 feet to a point; thence North at right angles
along other lands now or formerly of M. 1. McCreight, et ux., 175 feet, more or less, to line of land

now or formerly of Tapper; thence along line now or formerly of Tapper and Sterling, East 325 feet,
more or less, to place of beginning.

EXCEPTING the gas and oil right therein, ,but without right to occupy the surface of said ground to
obtain the same, -

THE Tax Parcel Identification No. for this parcel of property is 128-B4-651-15.
Property known as: 1220 S. Brady Street, DuBois, PA 15801



In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK Sheriff Docket # 14128
VS. 03-796-CD
DQI INC., a Delaware Corp.,; DENNIS & MARY INGROS

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW JUNE 3, 2003 AT 10:05 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE ON DENNIS INGROS, IND., DEFENDANT AT RESIDENCE/EMPLOYMENT,
1120 S. BRADY ST., DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO
DENNIS INGROS A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN
MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE AND MADE KNOWN TO HIM THE CONTENTS THEREOF.
SERVED BY: MCCLEARY/NEVLING

NOW JUNE 3, 2003 AT 10:05 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE ON MARY INGROS, INC., DEFENDANT AT RESIDENCE/EMPLOYMENT,
1120 S. BRADY ST., DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO
DENNIS INGROS, HUSBAND, A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE AND MADE KNOWN TO HIM THE CONTENTS
THEREOF.

SERVED BY: MCCLEARY/NEVLING

NOW JUNE 3, 2003 AT 10:05 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE ON DQI INC., A DELAWARE CORP., DEFENDANT AT
RESIDENCE/EMPLOYMENT, 1120 S. BRADY ST., DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO DENNIS INGROS, OWNER, A TRUE AND ATTESTED
COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE AND MADE
KNOWN TO HIM THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: MCCLEARY/NEVLING

Return Costs

Cost Description
43.68 SHERIFF HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY CK# 4429

30.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY CK# 4430

Sworn to Before Me This - So Answers,

/© DayO @% 200 - C’

Ly

Chester ‘A.
Sheriff

N ©

JUN 10 2003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
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JANET L. GOLD, ESQUIRE
EISENBERG, GOLD & CETTEIL P.C.
9 Tanner Street - West Entry
Haddonfield, New Jersey 08033

(856) 795-0351

Attorney for Plaintiff

Attorney 1.D. #38100

File No. EF-461-G

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, TRUSTEE FOR THE NO. 03-796-CD
BENEFIT OF EQUITY ONE, ABS, INC,,
MORTGAGE PASS THROUGH CERTIFICATE i IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

SERIES 2001-3,
Plaintiff, | F

JUL 142003

VS.

DQI INC., A DELAWARE CORPORATION, |

DENNIS INGROS AND MARY INGROS, .
William A. Shaw

Defendants. Prothonotary

PRAECIPE TO ENTER JUDGMENT

TO: PROTHONOTARY

Enter judgment by default in favor of Plaintiff and against Defendant(s) for failure of
Defendant(s) to file a responsive pleading to the Complaint within the time set forth by law.

I hereby certify that defendants were mailed a notice of plaintiff's intention to file the
Praecipe to enter the default pursuant to PA.R.C.P. 237.1 after the defendants failure to plead
to the complaint and at least ten (10) days prior to the date of the filing of this Praecipe.

JANEU. GOL(D) ESQUIRE

Assess damages as follows:

(a)  Principal $268,767.35
(b)  Interest from 4/1/02 to 7/9/03 at 11.00% per annum 37,664.25



(c)  Attorneys' commission 3,000.00

(d) Late Charges 1,852.48
(e)  Escrow Advanced 1,759.37
()  Prepayment Penalty 11,812.20

TOTAL $324.855.65

I certify that the foregoing assessment of damages is for specific amounts alleged to
be due in the Complaint and is calculable as a sum certgin from the Complaint.

AND NOW, this day of , 2003, judgment by default is entered
in favor of the Plaintiff and against the Defendant, and damages are assessed in the sum of

$

PROTHONOTARY
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EISENBERG, GOLD & CETTEI
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

%%mekmwf%w

NINE TANNER STREET - WEST ENTRY
HADDONFIELD, NEW JERSEY 08033
(856) 795-0351
FAX (856) 429-5272 MEDFORD OFFICE:

WILLIAM V. EISENBERG ¢ UNION PROFESSIONAL BUILDING
JANET L. GOLD * EGCLAW @ AOL.COM 29 UNION STREET
DONNA L. CETTE! * MEDFORD. NJ 08055
(856) 65+-5488
*MEMBER NJ AND PA BAR REPLY TO HADDONFIELD OFFICE

#RULE 1:40 APPROVED MEDIATOR
June 24, 2003
File No. EF-461-G
Mary Ingros

1120 S. Brady Street
Dubois, PA 15801

Re:  Equity One, Inc. v. DQI, Inc., A Delaware Corporation
NO. 03-796-CD

Dear Mrs. Ingros:

Please find enclosed a self-explanatory Notice of Intention to Take Default with
regard to the above captioned matter.

Thank you.
Very truly yours,
EISENBERG, GOLD & CETTEI
JANET L. GOLD
JLG:mw

Enclosure(s)



JANET L. GOLD, ESQUIRE
EISENBERG, GOLD & CETTEI, P.C.
9 Tanner Street - West Entry
Haddonfield, New Jersey 08033

(856) 795-0351

Attorney for Plaintiff

Attorney 1.D. #38100

File No. EF-461-G

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JPMORGAN CHASE B ANK, TRUSTEE FOR THE NO. 03-796-CD
BENEFIT OF EQuiTy ONE, ABS, INcC,:

MORTGAGE PASS THROUGH CERTIFICATE IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
SERIES 2001-3,

Plaintiff,
Vs,

DQIINC.,A DELAWARE CORPORATION, DENNIS
INGROS AND MARY INGROS, {

Defendants. :
NOTICE OF INTENTION TO TAKE DEFAULT

TO: Mary Ingros
1120 S. Brady Street
Dubois, PA 15801
DATE OF NOTICE: - June 24, 2003

IMPORTANT NOTICE

You are in default because you have failed to take action required of you in this case. Unless
you act within ten (10) days from the date of this notice as set forth above, a judgment may be
entered against you without a hearing and you may lose your property or other important rights. You
should take this notice to a lawyer at once. If you do not have a lawyer or cannot afford one, go to
or telephone the following office to find out where you can get legal help:

Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
2 N. 2" Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 ext. 51

JANET L. GOLD, ESQUIRE
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EISENBERG, GOLD & CETTEI
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

NINE TANNER STREET - WEST ENTRY

HADDONFIELD, NEW JERSEY 08033
(856) 795-0351

FAX (856) 429-5272 MEDFORD OFFICE:
WILLIAM V. EISENBERG ¢ UNION PROFESSIONAL BUILDING
JANET L. GOLD * EGCLAW @ AOL.COM 29 UNION STREET
DONNA L. CETTE!L * MEDFORD, NJ 08055

(856) 654-5488
*MEMBER NJ AND PA BAR REPLY TO HADDONFIELD OFFICE
4RULE 1:40 APPROVED MEDIATOR
June 24, 2003

File No. EF-461-G
Dennis Ingros

1120 S. Brady Street
Dubois, PA 15801

Re:  Equity One, Inc. v. DQI, Inc., A Delaware Corporation
NO. 03-796-CD

Dear Mr. Ingros:

Please find enclosed a self-explanatory Notice of Intention to Take Default with
regard to the above captioned matter.

Thank you.
Very truly yours,
EISENBERG, GOLD & CETTEI
JANET L. GOLD
JLG:mw

Enclosure(s)



JANET L. GOLD, ESQUIRE
EISENBERG, GOLD & CETTEIL P.C.
9 Tanner Street - West Entry
Haddonfield, New Jersey 08033

(856) 795-0351

Attorney for Plaintiff

Attorney I.D. #38100

File No. EF-461-G

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JPMORGAN C HASE B ANK, TRUSTEE FOR THE NO. 03-796-CD
BENEFIT OF EQUITY ONE, ABS, INnC,i

MORTGAGE PASS THROUGH CERTIFICATE IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
SERIES 2001-3,

Plaintiff,

VS.

DQIINC., ADELAWARE CORPORATION, DENNIS
INGROS AND MARY INGROS, :

Defendants. i
NOTICE OF INTENTION TO TAKE DEFAULT

TO: Dennis Ingros
1120 S. Brady Street
Dubois, PA 15801
DATE OF NOTICE: June 24, 2003

IMPORTANT NOTICE

You are in default because you have failed to take action required of you in this case. Unless
you act within ten (10) days from the date of this notice as set forth above, a judgment may be
entered against you without a hearing and you may lose your property or other important rights. You
should take this notice to a lawyer at once. If you do not have a lawyer or cannot afford one, go to
or telephone the following office to find out where you can get legal help:

Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
2 N. 2™ Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 ext. 51

JANET L. GOLD, ESQUIRE
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EISENBERG, GOLD & CETTEI
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

NINE TANNER STREET - WEST ENTRY

HADDONFIELD, NEW JERSEY 08033
(856) 795-0351

FAX (856) 429-5272 MEDFORD OFFICE:
WILLIAM V. EISENBERG ¢ UNION PROFESSIONAL BUILDING
JANET L. GOLD * EGCLAW @ AOL.COM 29 UNION STREET
DONNA L. CETTEI * MEDFORD. NJ 08055
: (856) 654-3488

*MEMBER NJAND PA BAR REPLY TO HADDONFIELD OFFICE
#RULE 1:40 APPROVED MEDIATOR

June 24,2003

File No. EF-461-G
DQI, Inc., A Delaware Corporation

1120 S. Brady Street
Dubois, PA 15801

Re:  Equity One, Inc. v. DQI, Inc., A Delaware Corporation
NO. 03-796-CD

Dear Sir/Madam:

Please find enclosed a self-explanatory Notice of Intention to Take Default with
regard to the above captioned matter.

Thank you.
Very truly yours,
EISENBERG, GOLD & CETTEI
JANET L. GOLD
JLG:mw

Enclosure(s)



JANET L. GOLD, ESQUIRE
EISENBERG, GOLD & CETTE]I, P.C.
9 Tanner Street - West Entry
Haddonfield, New Jersey 08033

(856) 795-0351

Attorney for Plaintiff

Attorney I.D. #38100

File No. EF-461-G

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, TRUSTEE FOR THE NO. 03-796-CD
BENEFIT OF EQUITY ONE, ABS, INC, !

MORTGAGE PASS THROUGH CERTIFICATE IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
SERIES 2001-3,

Plaintiff,
Vs,

DQIINC., ADELAWARE CORPORATION, DENNIS
INGROS AND MARY INGROS, :

Defendants. |
NOTICE OF INTENTION TO TAKE DEFAULT

TO: DQI, Inc., A Delaware Corporation
1120 S. Brady Street
Dubois, PA 15801

DATE OF NOTICE: June 24, 2003

IMPORTANT NOTICE

You are in default because you have failed to take action required of you in this case. Unless
you act within ten (10) days from the date of this notice as set forth above, a judgment may be
entered against you without a hearing and you may lose your property or other important rights. You
should take this notice to a lawyer at once. If you do not have a lawyer or cannot afford one, go to
or telephone the following office to find out where you can get legal help:

Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
2 N. 2™ Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 ext. 51

JANET L. GOLD, ESQUIRE
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William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



JANET L. GOLD, ESQUIRE
EISENBERG, GOLD & CETTEIL, P.C.
9 Tanner Street - West Entry
Haddonfield, New Jersey 08033

(856) 795-0351

Attorney for Plaintiff

Attorney 1.D. #38100

File No. EF-461-G

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, TRUSTEE FOR THE NO. 03-796-CD
BENEFIT OF EQUITY ONE, ABS, INC.,:

MORTGAGE PASS THROUGH CERTIFICATE IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
SERIES 2001-3, :

Plaintiff, | Fg g E::
VS. ‘ o Eove Broe®

Mmooy A

DQI INC., A DELAWARE CORPORATION,E JUL 142003
DENNIS INGROS AND MARY INGROS, '

Willizin Ac Shaw
Defendants. | Prothanotary

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE
AND CERTIFICATION OF ADDRESS

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
COUNTY OF BURLINGTON -

TIMOTHY TRACY, of full age, being duly sworn according to law, on her oath
deposes and says that I am the Loss Mitigation Manager of Plaintiff; that [ am authorized to
make this Affidavit on behalf of the Plaintiff; that the above named Defendants DQI, Inc.,
Dennis Ingros and Mary Ingros reside at: 1120 S. Brady Street, Dubois, PA and that the
Defendant(s) are not in the military or naval service of the United States or any State or

territory thereof, or its allies, as defined in the Soldiers and Sailors Civil Relief Act of 1940

and the Amendments thereto.



Deponent also certifies that the address of the Plaintiffis: 301 Lippincott Drive, Suite

100, Marlton, New Jersey 08053.

WV letson Scthoelde

VRMORHY TRACK
Malissa Schaeffer
SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED ?Sﬁt Vlge Prlesldent
quity One, Inc.
BEFORE ME THIS X E DAY

\Koloy, QFhy
NOFARY | '

KELLY A, FOX
NOTARY BUBUC CF NEY SERSEY
Commission Bxplies §1/15/2087



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY ,

PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT
JP Morgan Chase Bank @
Plaintiff(s)
No.: 2003-00796-CD @
-\
Real Debt: $324,855 65 “ 5
Atty’s Comm: § 4\
Vs. Costs: $
Int. From: $
DQI Incorporated Entry: $20.00
Dennis Q Ingros
Mary A Ingros
Defendant(s)

Instrument: Default Judgment
Date of Entry: July 14, 2003

Expires: July 14, 2008

Certified from the record this 14th day of July, 2003

Willlam A. Shaw, Prothonotary

ook ok ok oK K K KRR R Kok R Rk otk sk ook ok ok kb ok ok ok oo ok ok ok ok ok ko ko ks ok sk o aksk K

SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Recetved on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment, Debt,
Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney
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-JANET L. GOLD, ESQUIRE : @

EISENBERG, GOLD & CETTEL P.C. =
9 Tanner Street - West Entry
Haddonfield, New Jersey 08033
(856) 795-0351 y
Attorney for Plaintiff I
Attorney 1.D. #38100
File No. EF-461-G

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, TRUSTEE FOR THE | NO. 03-796-CD
BENEFIT OF EQUITY ONE, ABS, INC.,

MORTGAGE PASS THROUGH CERTIFICATE ;| IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
SERIES 2001-3,

Plaintiff,
Vs.

DQI INC.,, A DELAWARE CORPORATION,
DENNIS INGROS AND MARY INGROS,

Defendants.

NOTICE PURSUANT TO RULE 236

TO: DQ]L Inc., A Delaware Corporation
1120 S. Brady Street
Dubois, PA 15801

Pursuant to Rule 236 of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania, you are hereby notified
that a judgment has been entered against you in the above proceeding as indicated below.

PROTHONOTARY

JUDGMENT BY DEFAULT
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, PLEASE CALL:

JANET L. GOLD, ESQUIRE
(856) 795-0351



L

- JANET L. GOLD, ESQUIRE
'EISENBERG, GOLD & CETTEI, P.C.

9 Tanner Street - West Entry @
Haddonfield, New Jersey 08033 @
(856) 795-0351 A
Attorney for Plaintiff “)

Attorney I.D. #38100
File No. EF-461-G

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, TRUSTEEFORTHE | NO. 03-796-CD
BENEFIT OF EQUITY ONE, ABS, INC,

MORTGAGE PASS THROUGH CERTIFICATE IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
SERIES 2001-3,

Plaintiff,
VS.

DQI INC., A DELAWARE CORPORATION,
DENNIS INGROS AND MARY INGROS,

Defendants.

NOTICE PURSUANT TO RULE 236

TO: Mary Ingros
1120 S. Brady Street
Dubois, PA 15801

 Pursuantto Rule 236 of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania, you are hereby notified
that a judgment has been entered against you in the above procecding as indicated below.

PROTHONOTARY

JUDGMENT BY DEFAULT
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, PLEASE CALL:

JANET L. GOLD, ESQUIRE
(856) 795-0351
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- JANET L. GOLD, ESQUIRE

' "EISENBERG, GOLD & CETTEL P.C.

9 Tanner Street - West Entry @
Haddonfield, New Jersey 08033

(856) 795-0351 @
Attorney for Plaintiff v
Attorney 1.D. #38100 )
File No. EF-461-G =

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, TRUSTEE FORTHE | NO. 03-7 96-CD
BENEFIT OF EQUITY ONE, ABS, INC.,

MORTGAGE PASS THROUGH CERTIFICATE IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
SERIES 2001-3,

Plaintiff,
VS.

DQI INC., A DELAWARE CORPORATION,
DENNIS INGROS AND MARY INGROS,

Defendants.

NOTICE PURSUANT TO RULE 236

TO: Dennis Ingros
1120 S. Brady Street
Dubois, PA 15801

Pursuant to Rule 236 of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania, you are hereby notified

that a judgment has been entered against you in the above proceeding as indicated below.

PROTHONOTARY

JUDGMENT BY DEFAULT
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, PLEASE CALL:

JANET L. GOLD, ESQUIRE
(856) 795-0351
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JANET L. GOLD, ESQUIRE
EISENBERG, GOLD & CETTE]L P.C.
9 Tanner Street - West Entry
Haddonfield, New Jersey 08033

(856) 795-0351

Attorney for Plaintiff

Attorney I.D. #38100

File No. EF-461-G

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, TRUSTEE FOR THE NO. ©3. 79¢L —eDd
BENEFIT OF EQUITY ONE, ABS, INC, |
MORTGAGE PAss THROUGH CERTIFICATE | IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

SERIES 2001-3, :
Plaintiff, | FE LF

VS.
MAY 30 7003
DQI INC., A DELAWARE CORPORATION, !
DENNIS INGROS AND MARY INGROS, William A. Shaw
by
Defondants. Prothonotary
NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and
Notice are served by entering a written appearance personally, or by attorney, and filing, in
writing, with the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You
are warned that if you fail to do so, the case may proceed without you and a Judgment may
be entered against you by the Court without further notice for any money claimed in the
Complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money
or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE
THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND O UT WHERE YOU CAN GET
LEGAL HELP.

Court Administrator

Clearfield County Courthouse
2 N. 2" Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 ext. 51



S

I

JANET L. GOLD, ESQUIRE
EISENBERG, GOLD & CETTEIL P.C.
9 Tanner Street - West Entry
Haddonfield, New Jersey 08033

(856) 795-0351

Attorney for Plaintiff

Attorney 1.D. #38100

File No. EF-461-G

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, TRUSTEE FOR THE |

BENEFIT OF EQUITY ONE, ABS, INC,
MORTGAGE PASS THROUGH CERTIFICATE
SERIES 2001-3,

Plaintiff,

VS.

DQI INC., A DELAWARE CORPORATION,
DENNIS INGROS AND MARY INGROS,

Defendants.

1. The Plaintiff is Equity One, Inc., a duly organized and subsisting corporation

existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, Mortgagee and which corporation maintains

NO.

IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

COMPLAINT

a principal office at 301 Lippincott Drive, Suite 100, Marlton, New Jersey 08053.

2. The Defendants, DQI, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, Dennis Ingros and Mary
Ingros, are Obligors under the Note and Dennis Ingros and Mary Ingros executed a
Guarantee of Payment and Completion in favor of the Plaintiff. The address for the

defendants DQI, Inc., Dennis Ingros and Mary Ingros is 1120 S. Brady Street, DuBois, PA

15801.



3. On August 29,2001, the Defendants made, executed and delivered a Mortgage
upon the premises hereinafter described to Equity One, Inc. d/b/a Popular Finance Services,
Plaintiff which mortgage was recorded on September 4, 2001 in the office for the Recording
of Deeds of Clearfield County as Instrument #200113942. The mortgage was assigned to
JPMorgan Chase Bank by Assignment being recorded with the Office for Recording of
Deeds in Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

4. The premises subject to the said mortgage is fully described in Exhibit A
which is attached hereto, incorporated herein and made a part hereof. A copy of the Note,
Guaranty and Mortgage are attached hereto as Exhibit B, C and D.

5. Plaintiff was exempt from serving defendant with a notice of intention to take
action under §403 of Act#6 of 1974, 41 P.S. §403, pursuant to the definition of a residential
mortgage and residential mortgage debtor as set forth in 41 P.S. §101.

6. Plaintiff was exempt from providing Notice under the Homeowners'
Emergency Mortgage Assistance Act, Act 91 of 1983 as this property is not owned by an
individual and is not the principal residence of the Mortgagor.

7. The said mortgage is in default because the monthly interest and principal
payments due have not been paid since May 1, 2002, and by the terms of said mortgage upon
default in such payments of interest and principal for a period o f thirty ( 30) days, the
principal and all interest due thereon is collectible forthwith.

8. The following amount are due on the mortgage:

(a)  Principal $268,767.35

(b)  Interest from 4/1/02 to 5/8/03 32,561.64



(c)
(d)
(©
()
(2

Attorney's Commission
Late charges
Escrow Advanced

NSF Fee

Prepayment Penalty

4,000.00
1,587.72
714.79
25.00
11,812.20

TOTAL $319.468.70

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff demands Judgment against the Defendants for

foreclosure and sale of the mortgaged premises in the amounts due as set forth in paragraph

8, namely $319,468.70 plus the following amounts accruing after May 8, 2003 to the date of

judgment:
(a)
(b)
(c)

Interest of $81.00 per day;

Late Charges of $132.32 per month;

Tax and Insurance escrow payments of $714.73 per month plus interest

at the legal rate allowed on judgments after the date of judgment, additional attorneys fees

(if any) hereafter incurred and costs of suit.

Dated: May 28, 2003

EISENBERG, GOLD & CETTEL P.C.
Attorneys for Plaintiff

By: QVQ\/@\
J azey,. Golduisq.




EXHIBIT A

ALL ALL THAT certain piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being in the

Township of Sandy, County of Clearfield, and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded
and described as follows: '

BEGINNING at the Southeast corner of land now or formerly of Sterling Oil Company
and the Northeast corner of land herein described; thence in a Southwesterly
direction in center of State Road No. 119, a distance of 225 feet to a point;
thence West and parallel to the North line of this lot along other lands now or
formerly of M.T. McCreight, et ux., 187 feet to a point; thence North at right
angles along other lands now or formerly of M.T. McCreight, et ux., 175 feet, more
or less, to line of land now or formexly of Tapper; thence along line now or

formerly of Tapper and Sterling, East 325 feet, more or less, to place of
beginning.

EXCEPTING the gas and oil right therein, but without right to occupy the surface
of said ground to obtain the same.

The Tax Parcel Identification No. for this parcel of property is 128-B4-651-15.

EXHIBIT
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wAmount: ¢ 270.000.00 TRYEANDC ECT cop Dated: August 29. 2001
N ! OF THFORIGINAL "
ORTGAGE NOTE

THIS MORTGAGE NOTE made on August 29, 2001 between
0DQ1l INC
a ) of the State of Pennsylvania
having a place of business at 1120 SOUTH BRADY STREET, DUBOIS, PA 15801
(hereinafter referred to as the "Borrower"), and Equity One, Inc.., dba Popular Financial Servic

with its office locatedat 400 Lippincott Drive. Mariton, NJ 08053
(the "Lender"). The word "Lender" means the original Lender and anyone else who takes this Note by transfer.

1. BORROWERS PROMISE TO PAY PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST ,

1. 1 In return for a loan that the Borrower received, the Borrower promises to pay to the order of the Lender the sum
of Two Hundred Seventy Thousand ( $270.000.00 )
(the "Principal"), together with interest, computed at the rateof Eleven
percent( 11.0000 %) per annum which interest will be charged on that part of the Principal which has been actually
disbursed to Borrower but has not been paid to Lender from the date of this Note until all Principal has been paid, computed
on the basis of actual days elapsed in a year of three hundred sixty (360) days unless prohibited by the law (the "Interest").

2. MONTHLY PAYMENTS

2.1 Payments of Principal and Interest shallbein Three Hundred
( 300 )equal monthly installmentsof = Two Thousand Six Hundred Forty Six and 31/100
($ 2.646.31 ) each commencing the 1 dayof October 2001 and continuing
on the same day of each consecutive month thereafter until September 1, 2011 , when the entire unpaid
Principal plus accrued Interest shall become due and owing.

2.2 All payments shall first be applied to late charges (if any), then to other sums owed by the Borrower to the Lender, then to
Interest, the remaining portion (if any) to be applied thereafier to Principal.

[OPTION]
2.3 THE BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE WITHIN NOTE IS A BALLOON NOTE, THE LENDER
BEING UNDER NO DUTY OR OBLIGATION TO RENEW OR EXTEND THE NOTE BEYOND

2.4 At the expiration of the term of the loan, the Principal balance then remaining due may be refinanced with the Lender at the
option of the Lender.

3. LATE CHARGE FOR OVERDUE PAYMENTS :

3.1 In the cvent that any payment shall not be received by the Lender within 15 days of the due date, Borrower
shall, to the extent permitted by law, pay Lender a late charge of 5.0000 %)
of the overdue payment (but in no event to be less than $25.00 nor more than $2,500.00). Any such late charge assessed is
immediately due and payable.

4, FULL PREPAYMENT
4.1 The Borrower may prepay the unpaid Principal at any time before it is due. This is known as full prepayment No penalties
shall be charged. Interest shall be charged only to the date of the full prepayment.

5. PARTIAL PREPAYMENT

5.1 The Borrower may prepay any part of the unpzud Pnnclpal before it is due. This is known as partial prepayment. It may be
made at any time. The Lender shall utilize the partij prepaymé tofféﬂuc%e Pnnc:pal Interest on the partial prepayment shall be
charged only to the date it is paid. No penaities shaﬁ’ib‘é charqugA artial pr Q:p\a eyp 1 not change the amounts or due dates of
the payments. These prepayments will mean that this Note will be p xd m,‘legs tlme rrower shall continue to make the
payments until the Principal, Interest and late charges are paid in full.

6. PLACE OF PAYMENT
6.1 The Borrower shall make the payments to the Lender at or at such other place as is designated by the Lender.
400 Lippincott Drive, Marlton, NJ 08053

7. MORTGAGE AS SECURITY

7.1 As security for the payment hereof, the Borrower has given a Mortgage and Security Agreement (the "Mortgage") to the Lender
dated even date herewith. The Mortgage encumbers certain Real Property owned by the Borrower i the City

of DUBOIS Countyof Clearfield and State of p A

knownas 1120 S BRADY STREET.DUBOIS.PA 15801

alsoknownas %% SEE ATTACHED LEGAL DESCRIPTION **x
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]
of the Offjcial Tax Map, more particularly described in the Mortgage, (the "Real Property'). All of the terms, covenants,
pr.ovisions, conditions, stipulations and agreements contained in said Mortgage are made a part hereof to the same extent and
with the same force and effect as if the Mortgage was fully set forth herein.

8. ADDITIONAL SECURITY
8.1. As additional security, the Borrower has:
8.1.1. Executed and delivered to the Lender:
- Business Loan Agreement,
- Environmental Responsibility Agreement,
- Assignment of Leases, Rents and Other Agreements,
- Assignment of Borrower's Interest in Agreements of Sale,
- Assignment of Permits and Approvals,
- Consent of Hypothecation,
- Assignunent of Licenses,
- Security Agreement,
- UCC Form | Financing Statements
(collectively the "Loan Documents"); and

8.1.2. Caused to be executed and delivered to the Lender the guaranties (the"Guaranties") of

(the "Guarantors") for repayment of all principal, interest and other sums due to the Lender from the Borrower.

8.2. All of the terms, covenants, provisions, conditions, stipulations and agreements contained in the aforesaid Loan
Documents and the Guaranties are made a part hereof to the same extent and with the same force and effect as if they were
fully set forth herein.

9. DEFAULT- LENDER’S RIGHT OF ACCELERATION
9.1. The Lender may declare the unpaid Principal and Interest hereunder due immediately upon the occurrence of any

one or more of the following events of default (the "Events of Default" ). They are:

9.1.1. The failure of the Borrower to make any payment of Principal and/or Interest hereunder within

Fifteen (15 ) days after its due date; or

9.1.2. Defauit by the Borrower in the performance of any of the other terms, conditions, promise and/or covenants
hereof, the Morlgage, the Loan Documnents or any other security documents executed in connection herewith; or

9.1.3. The insolvency of, appointment of an assignee for the benefit of creditors or receiver for, commission of

any act of bankruptcy by, the entry of a judgement against the Borrower and/or Guarantor(s); the levy under a warrant of
altachment, execution or otherwise upon the property or collateral held by the Lender, or in case any petition in bankruptcy
shall be filed by or against the Borrower and/or Guarantor(s) which is not dismissed within sixty (60) days of such filing if filed
against the Borrower or any Guarantor or any proceedings in bankruptcy or under acts of Congress or other governmental
authority relative to the relief of debtors should be commenced for the relief or re-adjustment of any indebtedness of the
Borrower or Guarantor or through reorganization, composition, extension or otherwise.

9.1.4. If any certification, consent, warranty or reptesentation made of hereafier made by the Borrower or Guarantors

to the Lender shall prove to be materially false; or

9.1.5. The taking of possession of any substantial part of the Real Property at the instance of any office, agency,
department of other authority of the federal or any state governinent in connection with any criminal offensc alleged against
the Borrower or any Guarantor; or

9.1.6. Default by Borrower in the performance of any term, covenant or promise in any other agrcement, note,
mortgage or loan document between Borrower, Lender and/or any other lender.

9.2. If the Lender declares acceleration, the Borrower must immediately pay the full amount of any unpaid Principal
and/or Interest, other amounts due on the Mortgage and this Note, the Lender’s costs of collection and reasonable attorneys’
fees.

9.3. The Lender’s failure to accelerate for any cause shall not prevent the Lender from doing so for a later cause.

10. DEFAULT RATE OF INTEREST .

10.1 Upon default, including Borrower's failure to pay upon final maturity, the Lender at its option may also
increase the Interest due hereunder and charge Interest at the rate set forth in this Note or at the highest legal rate of the
time of default, whichever is higher, except that loans exempt from the usury statute will be charged Interest at the rate of five

percent (5%) per annum over the rate in the Note.

11. REMEDIES CUMULATIVE

11.1. The remedies hereunder and under the Mortgage, Loan Documents, and/or any and all cther security documents
executed in connection with this loan providing for the enforcement of the payment of the Principal and Interest set forth
herein and for the performance of the covenants, conditions and agreements contained herein and all remedies provided by
law are cumulative and concurrent and may be persued singly or successively or together at the sole discretion of the Lender
and may be excrcised as of the as occasion therefore may occur. :

12. WAIVER OF FORMAL ACTS
12.1. The Lender is not required to do any of the following before enforcing the Lender’s rights hereunder:
12.1.1. Demand payment of amounts due known as "presentment”;
12.1.2. Give notice that amounts due have not been paid known as "notice of dishonor"; and/or
12.1.3. Oblain an official certified statement showing non-payment known as "protest”.

CORFORALL . *NOTE
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13. NO:ORAL CHANGES
13.1. This Note can only be changed by an agreement in writing signed by both the Borrower and Lender.

14. NOTICE

14.1. Any notice to the Borrower provided for in this matter shall be given by mailing such notice by certified mail,
return receipt requested, addressed to the Borrower at the Borrower’s place of business set forth at the beginning of this Note
or any such other address as the Borrower may designate by notice to the original Lender or anyone else who takes this Note
by transfer. Any notice to the original Lender or anyone else who takes this Note by transfer shall be given by mailing such
notice by certified mail, return receipt requested to the Lender at the address stated in this Note or at such other address as
may have been designated by a notice given to the Borrower.

15. COMMITMENT .

15.1. The terms and conditions of the Comunitment Letter from the Lender to the Borrower dated
August 29. 2001 [as amended] (the "Commitment Letter" ) are hereby incorporated by
reference. The failure to comply with any of the terms and conditions contained in said Comunitinent Letter [OPTION] {as
amended] shall constitute a default hereunder, and the entire unpaid Principal indebtedness and all additions hereto and the
Interest thereon at the option of the Lender shall become immediately due and payable thereafier.

16. WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL

16.1. BORROWER AND LENDER, UPON ADVICE FROM THEIR RESPECTIVE COUNSEL, HEREBY
INTENTIONALLY, KNOWINGLY, VOLUNTARILY, EXPRESSLY AND MUTUALLY WAIVE THE RIGHT TO
TRIAL BY JURY OF ANY CLAIM, DEMAND, ACTION OR CAUSE OF ACTION (1) ARISING UNDER THIS NOTE
OR (2) IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH OR RELATED OR INCIDENTAL TO THE DEALINGS OF THE
PARTIES HERETO OR ANY OF THEM WITH RESPECT TO THIS NOTE OR THE LOAN TRANSACTION
RELATED HERETO IN EACH CASE WHETHER NOW EXISTING OR HEREAFTER ARISING AND WHETHER
IN CONTRACT OR TORT OR OTHERWISE, AND EACH PARTY HEREBY AGREES AND CONSENTS THAT
ANY SUCH CLAIM, DEMAND, ACTION OR CAUSE OF ACTION SHALL BE DECIDED BY COURT TRIAL
WITHOUT A JURY AND THAT ANY PARTY TO THIS NOTE MAY FILE THIS ORIGINAL NOTE OR A COPY
THEREOF WITH ANY COURT AS WRITTEN EVIDENCE TO THE CONSENT OF THE PARTIES HERETO TO
THE WAIVER OF THEIR RIGHT TO A TRIAL BY JURY.

17. JOINT AND SEVERAL LIABILITY
17.1. The Borrowers herein acknowledge, understand and agree that their liability hereunder is joint and several.

18. SIGNATURES

18.1. The Borrower agrees to the terms hereof causing its {partners] or [members} or [officers] or [corporale
officers] to affix their hands and seals to this Note the day and year first above wrilten.

WITNESS: BORROWER:

DQI INC

[SEAL]

ot o ol BY( [SEAL]
DENNIS INGRO
BY: 7//4/‘”7 > [SEAL]
MARY IﬂRéS 4
BY: [SEAL]
BY: [SEAL]
BY: [SEAL]

CORPORATE A it NOTE
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[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgement]

STATE OF e\ Die AT County ss:
On this 25 dayof 1, Fust 2001 , before me, the subscriber, personally appeared
: Deann STvgvos o\ V\/\ox\,\-&
who, I am satisfied, avt " othe erson(s) named in and who executed the within insy ument and thereupon
\_l i acknowledged that he/sh 1gned sealed and livered the same as lus/her/&lr)au and deed,
for the purposes therein expressed. B : Z LAAJ‘(
ﬁolary Publi
Notarlal Seal
Karen Hennon McCornell, Notary Public|
Pittsburgh, Allegheny County
My Commission Expires Jan, 5, 2004

Member, Pennsylvania Asscciation of Notarias

CORPORATE #v. - "ENOTE
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. PREPAYMENT RIDER TO NOTE

This PREPAYMENT RIDER TO NOTE is made this 29 dayof 08/2001
and is incoporated into and amends, modifies and supplements the Note of the same date
given by the undersigned (the "Borrower”yto £quity One., Inc.. dba Popular Financial Se¢
(the "Lender") and any riders or modifications thereto ("Note").

In addition o the agreements made in the Note, Borrower and Lender turther
agrees as follows:

1. The section of the Note entitied "Borrower's Right to Prepay"” ,
is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following language:

4. BORROWER'’S RIGHT TO REPAY; PREPAYMENT CHARGE

| have the right to make payments of principal at any time before they are due, but
the Note Holder may apply any tendered payments first to any amounts then due and
owing under this Note or under the Security Instrument and then to principal not yet due.
A payment of principal only is known as a "prepayment”. A prepayment of all the
unpaid principal is known as a "{ull prepayment”. A prepayment of only part of the
unpaid principal is known as "partial prepayment".

If  make a partial prepayment, there will be no changes in the due dates or
amounts of my subsequent scheduled monthly payments unless the Note Holder agrees in
wriling to those changes. Partial prepayments shall be applied to the last scheduled
installments in reverse chronological order, unless otherwise required by applicable law,
starting with the final scheduled monthly instaliment. |f the aggregate amount of
principal prepaid in any twelve (12) month period exceeds twenty percent (20%) of the
original principal amount of this Note during the first THREE (3) years commencing from the
date of this Note, then as consideration for the acceptance of such prepayment, and in
addition to any other sum payable hereunder, | agree to pay the Note Holder a
prepayment charge equal to six (6) months’ interest on the amount of any prepayment
exceeding twenty percent (20%) of the original principal loan amount.

2. Section 3 of the Note regarding application of payments is hereby amended by
adding prepayment charges to the list of "other charges”.

(Seal) W@M @W——/ (Seal)
Borrower ’ Borrowsr WRY 4 I N@ﬁ 0S8
DENNIS 3 ‘”7"-/ (Seal) : (Seal)

Borrower / Borrower

=)

PREPAYMENT RIDER 15! MTG (REVISED)
MWUB/10/1899
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‘This instrumen! was prepared by:

MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Mortgage and Security Agreement (the "Mortgage") is made and dated this 29 day of
August 2001 , between
DQI INC .
a ’ of the Stateof Pennsylvania ;
having a place of businessat 1120 SOUTH BRADY STREET, DUBOIS, PA 15801
(hercinafter referred to as the "Borrower”), and Equity One. Inc.. dba Popular Financial Service
with its office locatedat 400 Lippincott Orive, Marlton. NJ 08053 , (the "Lender").

The Lender or any other holder of this Mortgage may transfer this Mortgage and the Mortgage Note it secures.
The word "Lender" means the original Lender and anyone who takes this Mortgage by transfer.

WHEREAS the Borrower is indebted to the Lender in the maximum principal sum of
Two Hundred Seventy Thousand and no/100 : el
$ 270,000.00 ) which indebtedness is

evidenced by the Borrower’s Mortgage Note of even date herewith (the "Note") providing for monthly installments of
Principal and Interest with the balance of indebtedness if not sooner paid, due and payable onthe 1
dayof September 2011

‘To Secure to the Lender: -

a. The repayment of the indebtedness evidenced by the Note with interest thereon together with the payment of ali
other sums with interest thereon advanced in accordance herewith to protect the security of this Morigage and the
performance of the covenants and agreements of the Borrower herein contained and as set forth in the guaranties of
pQIl INC
dated even date hereof; and

b. The repayment of any future loans or advances with interest thereon made to the Borrower by the Lender
pursuant hereto (the "Future Loans and Advances");

¢. The repayment of all other obligations of the Borrower, its administrators, successors or assigns or any related
person under common control with the Borrower or controlled by the Borrower whether oral or written, secured or
unsecured and regardless of their nature and shall also secure any and all such future obligations when they are incurred, the

Borrower does hereby mortgage to the Lender the land and premises located in the city of DUBOIS - R
Countyof Clearfield and Stateof Pennsylvania , known as
1120 S BRADY STREET.DUBOIS.PA 15801 R

alsoknownas *** SEE ATTACHED LEGAL DESCRIPTION ***
ATTACHED LEGAL DESCRIPTION AS DESCRIBED ON THE TAX MAP AS
THE TOWNSHIP OF SANDY

of the Official Tax Map, more particularly described on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof, together with all
buildings, improvements and tenements now or hereafter erected on the land and all heretofore or hereafter vacated alleys
and streets abutting the land and all easements, rights, appurtenances, rents, royalties, mineral, oil and gas rights, all
condemnation awards and insurance proceeds relating to the land and buildings and all fixtures, machinery, equipment,
building materials, appliances and goods of every nature whatsoever now or hereafter located in or on or used or intended to
be used in connection with the Real Property including but not limited to those for the purposes of supplying or distributing
heating, cooling, electricity, gas, water, air and light and all elevators and related machinery and equipment, plumbing,
antennas, trees and plants, all of which including replacements and additions thereto shall be deemed to be and remain a part
of the Real Property covered by this Mortgage and all other rights which the Borrower now has or will acquire with regard to
the land and buildings (the "Real Property').

The Borrower covenants that Borrower is lawfully seized of the Real Property hereby conveyed, has a right to
mortgage the Real Property and that the Borrower will warrant and defend the title to the Real Property against all claims A
and demands rendering the title unmarketable of record. B

g

EXHIBIT

CORPORATE MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT
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“THE lBORROWER COVENANTS AND AGREES AS FOLLOWS:
¥
1. PAYMENT OF PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST
1.1. The Borrower shall prompily pay when due the Principal of and Interest on the indebtedness evidenced by

the Note, prepayment and late charges as provided in the Note and the Principal of and Interest on any Future Advances
secured by this Mortgage.

2. ESCROW FOR TAXES AND INSURANCE

2.1. Subject to applicable law or to written waiver by the Lender, the Borrower shall pay to the Lender on
the day monthly installments of Principal and Interest are payable under the Note until the Note is paid in full a sum equal to
one-twelfth (1/12) of the yearly taxes and assessments which may attain priority over the Mortgage plus at the option of the
Lender one-twelfth (1/12) of yearly premium installments for liability insurance, all as reasonably estimated initially and from
time to time by the Lender on the basis of assessments, bills and reasonable estimates thereof (the "Escrow Funds" ).

2.2, The Escrow Funds shall be held by the Lender. The Lender shall apply the Escrow Funds to pay said taxes,
assessments and insurance premiums. The Lender shall not be required to pay the Borrower any interest on the Escrow
Funds. The Escrow Funds are pledged as additional security for the sums secured by this Mortgage.

2.3, If the amount of the Escrow Funds held by the Lender together with the future monthly installments of
Escrow Funds payable prior to the due dates of taxes, assessments and insurance premiums shall exceed the amount required
to pay said taxes, assessments and insurance premiums as they fall due, such excess shall be credited to the Borrower on
monthly installments of Escrow Funds. If the amount of the Escrow Funds held by the Lender shall not be suffient 1o pay
taxes, assessments and insurance premiums as they fall due, the Borrower shall pay to the Lender any amount necessary to
make up the deficiency within fifteen (15) days from the date notice is given by the Lender to the Borrower requesting
payment thereof. '

2.4, Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Mortgage, the Lender shall promptly refund to the
Borrower any funds held by the Lender. [f under any section thereof the Real Property is sold or the Real Property is
otherwise acquired by the Lender, the Lender shall apply no later than immediately prior to the sale of the Real Property or
its acquisition by the Lender any Escrow Funds held by the Lender at the time of application as a credit against the sums
secured by this Mortgage.

3. APPLICATION OF PAYMENTS

3.1. Unless applicable law provides otherwise, all payments received by the Lender under the Note and this
Mortgage shall be applied by the Lender first in payment of amounts payable to the Lender by the Borrower under Section 2
hereof, then to late charges payable on the Note, then to Interest payable on the Note, then to other amounts due to the

Lender under the Note and this Mortgage, then to the Principal of the Note and then to Interest and Principal on any Future
Advances.

4. COMPLIANCE -

4.1. The Borrower shall comply with all of the terms of the Note and this Mortgage.
5. CHARGES/LIENS .

5.1. The Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments and other charges, fines and impositions attributable to the
Real Property which may attain a priority over this Mortgage in the manner provided under Section 2 hereof or if not paid in
such manner, by the Borrower making payment when due directly to the payee thereof. The Borrower shall promptly furnish
to the Lender all notices of amounts due under this Section and in the event the Borrower shall make payment directly , the
Borrower shall promptly furnish to the Lender receipts evidencing such payments. The Borrower shall promptly discharge
any lien which has priority over this Mortgage and will keep and maintain the Real Property free from the claims of all persons
supplying labor or materials (o the Real Property.

6. HAZARD AND LIABILITY INSURANCE

6.1. The Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the Real Property and all
fixtures, equipment, machinery, furniture and appliances therein, insured or cause them to be insured against loss by fire,
hazards included within the term "Extended Coverage” and such other hazards as the Lender may require in an amount equal
to the insurable value of the improvements on the Real Property. If construction is commenced on a building, Borrower shail
provide proof of "Builder’s Risk" coverage. If the Real Property is in a flood hazard zone on a map of the U.S. Department of
Housing and Urban Development, the Borrower shall maintain flood insurance.

6.2. The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by the Borrower subject to approval by the
Lender provided that such approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. All premiums on insurance policies shall be paid in
the manner provided under Section 2 hereof or if not paid in such manner, by the Borrower making payment when due
directly to the insurance carrier. All policies shall state that the insurance company cannot cancel or refuse 1o renew without
at least thirty (30) days’ written notice to the Lender. They shall include a "standard mortgagee clause” naming the Lender.
All insurance proceeds shall be paid to the Lender. In case of loss or damage, the Borrower shall promptly notify the
insurance company and the Lender. The Borrower shall promptly file a proof of loss with the insurance company and settle
the claim. :

6.3. Unless the Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, the proceeds of insurance shall be payable to
the Lender and Borrower and held in an escrow by the Lender to be disbursed or applied as follows. The Lender shall have
the option in its reasonable discretion to use the proceeds of Borrower's insurance to reduce the sums secured by the

Morigage, including without limitation the outstanding Principal balance or use the proceeds for the purpose of restoring the
damaged Real Property to a value substantially equivalent to the value before the loss.

6.4. If the Real Property is abandoned by the Borrower or if the Borrower fails to respond to the Lender within
thirty (30) days from the date notice is given by the Lender to the Borrower that the insurance carrier offers (o settle a claim
for insurance benefits, the Lender is authorized to collect and apply the insurance proceeds at the Lender’s option either to:
restoration or repair of the Real Property; or, to the sums secured by this Mortgage.
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v 6.5. Unless the Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any such application of proceeds to Principal
Shall not extend or postpone the due date of the monthly installments referred to in Sections 1 and 2 hereof. If under any
section hereof the Real Property is aquired by the Lender, all right, title and interest of the Borrower in and lo any insurance
policies and in and to the proceeds thereof resuiting from damage to the Real Property prior to the sale or acquisition shall
pass 1o the Lender to the extent of the sums secured by this Mortgage immediately prior to such sale or aquisition.

7. PRESERVATION AND MAINTENANCE OF PROPERTY
7.1. The Borrower shall:
7.1.1. Not permit or commit waste, impairmant or deterioration of the Real Property;
7.1.2. Restore or repair promptly and in a good and workmanlike manner all or any part of the Real Property
to the equivalent of its condition immediately prior to deterioration or casualty or such other condition as the
Lender may approve in writing in the event of any damage, injury or loss thereto whether or not insurance
proceceds are available to cover in whole or in part the costs of such restoration or repair;
7.1.3. Keep the Real Property including improvements, fixtures, equipment, machinery, furniture and
appliances thereon in good repair and shall replace such improvements, fixtures, equipment, machinery,
furniture and appliances on the Real Property when necessary to keep such items in good repair; and
7.2 Neithier the Borrower nor any other person shall remove, demolish or alter any improvement now existing
or hereafter erected on the Real Property or any fixture, equipment or machinery (if any) in or on the Real Property except
when incident to the replacement of fixiures, equipment and machinery (if any) and with items of like kind.

8. PROTECTION OF LENDER'’S SECURITY

8.1. If the Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Mortgage or if in any action
is commenced which materially affects the Lender’s interest in the Real Property including but not limited to eminent
domain, insolvency, code enforcement or arrangements or proceedings involving a bankrupt or decedent or if the Borrower
fails 1o pay all costs and expenses incident to, necessary and advisable to affect the remediation of any contamination of the
Real Property provided as collateral including the hiring of such consultants and the undertaking of such sampling and testing
as may be rcasonable and necessary in connection therewith, then the Lender, at the Lender’s option, upon notice to the
Borrower and Borrower’s failure to cure within the applicable cure period, may make such appearances, disburse such sums
and take such action as is necessary to protect the Lender's interest including but not limited to disbursements of reasonable
attorneys' fees and entry upon the Real Property to make repairs.

8.2 Any amounts disbursed by the Lender pursuant to this Section 8 with Interest thereon shall become
additional indebtedness of the Borrower secured by this Mortgage. Unless the borrower and Lender agree to other terms of
payment, such amounts shall be payable upon notice from the Lender to the Borrower requesting payment thereof and shall
bear Interest from the date of disbursement at a rate (5%) above the Interest Rate defined in Paragraph 1.1 of the Note.
Nothing contained in this Section 8 shall require the Lender to incur any expense or take any action hereunder.

9. OBEYING THE LAW
9.1. The Borrower shall obey all laws, rules and ordinances which apply to the Real Property. The Borrower
shall not use or allow the Real Property to be used for any illegal purpose.

10. PROHIBITION AGAINST SECONDARY FINANCING .

10.1. The Borrower agrees there shall be no secondary financing involved in this transaction including the creation
of liens junior to this Mortgage. So long as the Borrower is indebted to the Lender for any sums due under the Note or this
Mortgage, the Borrower shall not permit or suffer the imposition of a lien or encumbrance upon the Real Property junior to
this Mortgage, (except for a second mortgage held by :
the principal sumof § 0, 00 b :

11. INSPECTION

11.1. The Lender may take or cause to be made reasonable entries upon and inspection of the Real Property
regardless of whether the Borrower is in default provided that the Lender shall give the Borrower reasonable notice of the
Lender’s desire to make an inspection.

12, CONDEMNATION

12.1. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages direct or consequential in connection with any
condemnation or other taking of the Real Property or part thereof or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation shall be payable
to the Lender and Borrower and held in escrow by the Lender to be disbursed or applicd as follows: the Lender shall have the
oplion to use the proceeds to reduce the outstanding Principal balance; or, in the event of a partial taking of the Real Property
the proceeds to be used for the purpose of restoring the damaged Real Property to a value substantially equivalent to the
value before the loss.

12.2. If the Real Property is abandoned by the Borrower or if the Borrower fails to respond to the Lender within
thirty (30) days after the date notice is given by the Lender to the Borrower that the condemnor offers to make an award or
settle a claim for damages, the Lender is authorized to collect and apply the proceeds at the Lender’s option either to:
restoration or repair of the Real Property; or, to the sums secured by this Mortgage.

12.3. Unless the Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any such application of proceeds to the sums
secured by this Mortgage including without limitation the Principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the payments
of Interest and the payments referred to in Sections 1 and 2 hereof.

13. FORBEARANCE BY LENDER NOT A WAIVER

13.1. Any forebearance by the Lender in exercising any right or remedy hereunder or otherwise afforded by
applicable law shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any such right or remedy. The procurement of insurance or
the payment of taxes or other liens or charges by the Lender shall not be a waiver of the Lender’s right to accelerate the
maturity of the indebtedness secured by this Mortgage.
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EXHIBIT A

ALL ALL THAT certain piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being in the
Township of Sandy, County of Clearfield, and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded
and described as follows:

BEGINNING at the Southeast corner of land now or formerly of Sterling 0il Company
and the Northeast corner of land herein described; thence in a Southwesterly
direction in center of State Road No. 119, a distance of 225 feet to a point;
thence West and parallel to the North line of this lot along other lands now or
formerly of M.T. McCreight, et ux., 187 feet to a point; thence North at right
angles along other lands now or formerly of M.T. McCreight, et ux., 175 feet, more
or less, to line of land now or formerly of Tapper; thence along line now or
formerly of Tapper and Sterling, East 325 feet, more or less, to place of
beginning. ‘

EXCEPTING the gas and oil right therein, but without right to occupy the surface
of said ground to obtain the same.

The Tax Parcel Identification No. for this parcel of property is 128-B4-651-15.



N

"14. % REMEDIES CUMULATIVE :
14.1.  All remedies provided in this Mortgage are distinct and cumulative to any other right or remedy under this
*Mortgage or afforded by law or equity and may be excercised concurrently, independently or successively.

15. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS BOUND
15.1 The covenants and agreements herein contained shall bind, and the rights hereunder shall inure to the
respective successors and assigns of the Lender and Borrower subject to the provisions hereof.

16. CAPTIONS )
16.1. The captions and headings of the Sections of this Mortgage are for convenience only and are not to be used
to interpret or define the provisions hereof.

17. LENDER’S COUNSEL FEES AND COSTS

17.1. The Borrower agrecs to pay all reasonable expenses incurred by the Lender in enforcing the terms of this
Mortgage or availing themselves of all rights and remedies provided hereunder to include but not be limited to the Lender’s
reasonable counsel fees and costs.
18. NOTICES

18.1. All notices to be given pursuant to this Agreement shall be given by either United States mail, certified or
registered with return receipt requested, or by nationally recognized overnight courier or delivery service and shall be deemed
given (a) on the next business day if delivered by nationally recognized overnight courier or delivery service; or (b) on the date
indicated on the return receipt, or if the return receipt is not returned to the sender, on the third day (excluding Sundays and
legal holidays) following the depositing of said notice in a United States Postal Service receptacle, if delivered by registered or
certified mail, postage prepaid, to the party for whom intended at the following addresses (unless another address has been
otherwise designated in a notice to the sending party):

If to the Borrower: 0Q1 INC
1120 SOUTH BRADY STREET, DUBOIS. PA 15801

With copies to:
DENNIS INGROS
1120 S BRADY STREET

Ifto the Lender: Equity One, Inc.. dba Popular Financial Services
400 Lippincott Drive., Marlton. NJ 08053

With copies to:

Materials, information and correspondence other than notices required to be given by Borrower or Lepder may also be senl
by United States first class mail, postage prepaid, addressed as set forth above, and shall be deemed given on date deposited in
the United States Mail.

19. GOVERNING LAW
19.1. This Mortgage shall be governed by the laws of the Stateof Pennsylvania without regard
to issues of conflict of laws.

20. SEVERABILITY R
20.1. In the event that any provision or clause of this Mortgage or the Note conflict with applicable law, such

conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Mortgage or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting
provision and to this end, the provisions of this Mortgage and the Note are declared to be severable.

21. ~BORROWER’S-COPY
21.1. The Borrower acknowledges that the Borrower, contemporaneously with the execution herewith has been
furnished with conformed copies of the Note and this Mortgage.
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" 22 ¢ TRANSFER OF REAL PROPERTY/ASSUMPTION/TRANSFER OF INTEREST IN THE BORROWER
22.1. Except as expressly permitted herein, if all or any part of the Real Property or an interest therein is sold

‘or transferred by the Borrower, tiie Lender may at the Lender’s option declare all the sums secured by this Mortgage to be
immediately due and payable.

22.2. If the Lender exercises such option to accelerate, the Lender shall mail the Borrower notice of acceleration
in accordance with Section 18 hereof. Such notice shall provide a period of not less than fifteen (15) days from the date the
notice is mailed within which the Borrower may pay the sums declared due. If the Borrower fails to pay such sums prior to the
expiration of such period, the Lender may without further notice or demand upon the Borrower invoke any remedies
permitted by this Mortgage or the Note which it secures.

23. ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES, RENTS AND OTHER AGREEMENTS/APPOINTMENT OF

RECEIVER/LENDER IN POSSESION

23.1. As part of the consideration for the indebtedness evidenced by the Note, the Borrower hereby absolutely
and unconditionally assigns and transfers to the Lender the rents and revenues of the Real Property including those now due, -
past due or to become due by virtue of any lease or other occupancy or use of all or any part of the Real Property. The
Borrower hereby authorizes the Lender or the Lender’s agents to collect the aforesaid rents and revenues and hereby directs
each tenant of the Real Property or any part thereof to pay such rents and revenues to the Lender or the Lender’s agents
provided, however, that prior to written notice given by the Lender to the Borrower of breach by the Borrower of any
covenant or agreement of the Borrower in this Mortgage, the Borrower shall collect and receive all rents and revenues of the
Real Property as trustee for the benefit of the Lender and Borrower, to apply the rents and revenues so collected to the sums
secured by this Mortgage in the order provided herein with the balance so long as no such breach has occurred to the account
of the Borrower. The Borrower agrees that each purchaser and tenant of the Real Property or any part thereof shal] pay such
rents and revenues to the Lender or the Lender’s agents upon the Lender’s writien demand therefore without any liability on
the part of said tenant to inquire.

23.2. The Borrower hercby covenants that the Borrower has not executed any prior assignment of said leases,
rents and other agreements, that the Borrower has not performed and will not perform any acts or has not executed and will
not execute any instruments which would prevent the Lender from exercising its rights under this Section and that at the time
of execution of this Mortgage, there has been no anticipation or prepayment of any of the rents and/or revenues of the Real
Property for more than two (2) months prior to the due dates of such rents and/or revenues. The Borrower further
covenants that the Borrower will not hereafter collect or accept payment of any rents or revenues of the Real Property more
than one month prior to the due date of such rents or revenues.

23.3. Upon the Borrower’s breach of any covenant or agreement of the Borrower in this Mortgage, the Lender
may at the Lender’s option, regardless of the Lender’s delay in exercising such option, or the Lender’s failure to excrcise such
option on the occasion of any prior default or the adequacy of the Lender’s security, in person, by agent or by a
court-appointed receiver enter upon, take and maintain full control of the Real Property in order to perform all acts necessary
and appropriate for the operation and maintenance thereof, including but not limited to the execution, cancellation or
modification of ledses, the making of repairs to the Real Property and the execution or termination of contracts providing for
the management or maintenance of the Real Property, all upon such terms as are deemed best to protect the security of this
Mortgage. The Lender or the receiver shall be entitled to receive a reasonable tee for so managing the Real Property. All
rents and revenues collected pursuant to this Section shall be applied first to the costs of taking control, management of the
Real Property and collecting the rents and revenues including but not limited to the attorneys’ fees, premiuins on receiver’s
bonds, costs of repairs to the Real Property, premiums on insurance policies, taxes, assessments and other charges on the
Real Property, the costs of discharging any obligation or liability of the Borrower as Lessor or Landlord of the Real Property
or any part thereof and then to the sum secured by this Mortgage. The Lender or the receiver shall have access to the boaks
and records used in the operation and maintenance of the Real Property and shall be liable to account only for those rents and
revenues actually received.

23.4. The Lender shall not be liabie to the Borrower, anyonc claiming under or through the Borrower or anyone
having an interest in the Real Property by reason of anything done or left undone by the Lender under this Section. [f the
rents and/or revenues of the Real Property are not sufficient to meet the costs of taking control, managing the Real Property
and collecting the rents and revenues, any funds expended by the Lender for such purposes shall become the indebtedness of
the Borrower to the Lender secured by this Mortgage. Unless the Lender and Borrower agree in writing to other terms of
payment, such amounts shall be payable upon notice from the Lender to the Borrower requesting payment thereof and shall
bear Interest from the date of disbursement at the rate stated in the Note unless payment of Interest at such rate would be
contrary to applicable law in which event, such amounts shall bear Interest at the highest rate which may be collected from the
Borrower under applicable law.

24. FUTURE LOANS AND ADVANCES

24.1. This Mortgage and all remedies provided for herein, all agreements, conditions, covenants and promises
herein contained shall stand and remain as security for the payment of any notes or other obligations secured or 1o be secured
hereby which shall evidence the same indebtedness or any part thereof or which shall evidence futher, additional or other
present or future loans or liabilities, direct or contingent, primary or secondary, individual, joint or firm of any nature
whatsoever owing by the Borrower to Lender whether or not of the nature contemplated at the time hereof or related thereto
while and so long as this Mortgage shall remain uncancelled of record in any amounts up to an aggregate indebtedness
secured or to be secured hereby not exceeding the largest sum recited on Page One hereof whether the parties (o such
renewal substituted or additional notes or other obligations shall be the same as the parties to the note or other obligation
herein recited or not, and that all promises, covenants, conditions, agreements or provisions herein contained with reference to
the Note or other obligations secured or to be secured hereby shall apply equally to and shall be construed to refer in a like
manner to such renewal, substituted or additional notes or other obligation as aforesaid.

CORPORATE MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT
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‘25, ¢ RELEASE

235.1. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Mortgage, the Lender shall deliver a cancellation or discharge
“of this Mortgage without charge to the Borrower. The Borrower shall be responsible for the recordation thereof.

26. NO CLAIM OF CREDIT FOR TAXES
26.1. The Borrower will not make or claim credit on or deduction from the Principal or Interest on the sums

secured by this Mortgage by reason of any municipal or governmental taxes, assessments or charges assessed upon the Real
Property nor claim any deduction from the taxtable value of the Real Property by reason of this Mortgage.

27. USE OF PREMISES )
27.1. Unless required by applicable law or unless the Lender has otherwise agreed in writing, the Borrower shall
not allow changes in the nature of the use for which the Real Property was intended at the time this Mortgage was executed.

The Borrower shall not initiate or acquiesce in a change in the zoning classification of the Real Property without the Lender's
written consent.

28. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS/RECORDS

28.1. The Borrower shall keep and maintain at all times at the Borrower’s address stated herein or such other
place as the Lender may approve in writing complete and accurate books of account and records adequate to reflect correctly
the results of the operations of the Real Property and copies of all written contracts, leases and other instruments which affect
the Real Property. Such books, records, contracts, leases and other instruments shall be subject to examination and inspection
at any reasonable time by the Lender.

28.2. The Borrower will supply the Lender with the following documents and information:

28.2.1. The annual Financial Statements of the Borrower including a Balance Sheet and Statement of Income
and Expenses prepared in accordance with generally accepted account principles and standards consistently followed
throughout the periods involved (in form satisfactory to the Lender) prepared by an independent Certified Public
Accountant acceptable to the Lender, certified by the [OPTION] (partner, general partner, officers, members,
corporate officers) of the Borrower and supplied to the Lender on a yearly basis;

28.2.2. The federal and state income tax returns of the Borrower with all schedules and appendices as filed,
signed by the [OPTION] (partner, general partner, officers, members, corporate officers) of the Borrower and
supplied to the Lender on a yearly basis;

28.2.3. On or before May 1st of each year, the annual personal Financial Statements of

DENNIS INGROS

(the "Guarantors"), in such form as the Lender shall require, dated, signed and certified by each of the Guarantors;
28.2.4. On or before May Ist of each year, the federal and state income tax returns of each Guarantor with
all schedules and appendices as filed, signed and certified by each of the aforesaid Guarantors;
28.2.5. Such other and further financial documents, records and information respecting the Borrower and

Guarantors as the Lender may require from time to time.

28.3. Inthe event all or a portion of the Real Property is leased and if the Lender shall require, the Borrower
shall furnish at such intervals as the Lender requires a Rent Schedule for the Real Property ceritified by the Borrower
showing the name of each tenant and for each tenant, the space occupied, lease expiration date, rent payable and rent paid.

28.4. The Borrower will inform the Lender of any litigation and/or substantial claim involving it, the adverse
determination of which might prejudice the payment of the loan upon which the Note is based.

29. CERTIFICATION OF NO OFFSET

29.1. Within ten (10) days after written request by the Lender, the Borrower shall at the Borrower’s expense
execute a notarized statement of the amount owing under the Note and this Mortgage. The Borrower shall add to the
statement anything which may reduce the amount owing or any offsets or defenses against any indebtedness or obligations
secured by this Mortgage of which the Borrower is aware or should be aware.

30. NO SUPERIOR LIENS
30.1. Inthis Mortgage, a lien is a claim of another against property for the payment of a debt or the performance

of an obligation. This Mortgage is a lien of the Lender against the Real Property for the payment of the Note. A superior
fien would be entitled to be paid before this Mortgage upom a judicial sale of the Real Property. The Borrower shall not allow
a superior lien against the Real Property.

31. DEFAULT OF OTHER OBLIGATIONS OR MORTGAGES

31.1. Inthe event the Borrower shall default under any other obligation, note or mortgage made by the Borrower
whether or not held by the Lender constituting a lien upon the Real Property prior or superior to the lien of this Mortgage or
should any action be commenced to foreclose any such other mortgage upon the Real Property, such default shall constitute a
default hereunder.

32. UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE SECURITY AGREEMENT
32.1. This Mortgage is both a real property mortgage and a "security agreement” within the meaning of the

Uniform Commercial Code. Borrower by executing and delivering this Mortgage have granted and hereby grant to Lender,
as security for the payment of all sums served by this Mortgage, including without limitation Future Loans and Advances, a
sceurity interest in all of those items listed in Schedule B attached hereto and made part hereof (the "Collateral”) to the full
extent that the Collateral may be subject to the Uniform Commercial Code. .
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' 32.2. The Borrower agrees to execute and deliver Financing Statements covering said personal property from
{ime to time and in such form as the Lender may require to perfect a security interest with respect to said personal property.
The Borrower shall pay all costs of filing such Statements, renewals and releases thereof and shall pay all reasonable costs and
expenses of any record searches for Financing Statements the Lender may reasonably require.

32.3. Without the prior written consent of the Lender, the Borrower shall not create or suffer to be created
plursuant to the Uniform Commercial Code any other security interest in said Collateral including replacements and additions
thereto.

32.4. Upon the Borrower’s breach of any covenant or agreement of the Borrower contained in this Mortgage
including the covenants 10 pay when due all sums secured by this Mortgage, the Lender shall have all of the remedies of a
secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code and at the Lender's option may also invoke the remedies provided in this
Mortgage as to such Collateral, including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the right to take possession of the
Collateral or any part thereof, and to take such other measures as Lender may deem necessary for the care, protection and
preservation of the Collateral. Upon request or demand of Lender, Borrower shall at its expense assemble the Collateral and
make it available to Lender at a convenient place acceptable to Lender. Any notice of sale, disposition or other intended
action by Lender with respect to the UCC Collateral sent to Borrower in accordance with the provisions hereof at least five
(5) days prior to such action, shall constitute commercially reasonable notice to Borrower. The procecds of any disposition of
the Collateral, or any part thereof, may be applied by Lender to the payment of all sums secured by this Mortgage, including
without limitation Future Loans and Advances in such priorily and proportions as Lender in its discretion shall deem proper.

33. COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER AGREEMENTS
33.1. The Borrower agrees to comply with the covenants and conditions of the [OPTIONS]

- Business Loan Agreement;

- Environmental Responsibility Agreement;

- Assignment of Permits and Approvals;

- Assignment of Leases, Rents and Other Agreements;
- Security Agreements :

- Guaranties;

- UCC Form | Financing Statements

and all other documents dated even date hereof executed and delivered by the Borrower to the Lender in connection with the
indebtedness evidenced by the Note, (collectively the "Loan Documents") all of which are hereby incorporated by reference in
and made a part of this Mortgage.

34. ADVANCES MADE BY LENDER

34.1. All advances made by the Lender pursuant to the terms of the Agreements more particularly described in
Paragraph 33.1. above, and all other documents executed and delivered by the Borrower to the Lender in connection with the
indebtedness evidenced by the Note, each dated even date herewith, shall be indebtedness of the Borrower secured by this
Mortgage.

35. EFFECT OF DEFAULT BY BORROWER OF OTHER AGREEMENTS

35.1. In case of breach by the Borrower of the covenants and conditions of any Loan Documents, the Lender,
at the Lender’s option with or without entry upon the Real Property, may invoke any of the rights or remedies provided in the
aforesaid agreements, accelerate the sums secured by this Mortgage and invoke those remedies provided herein or do all of
the foregoing. ) .

35.2. Prior.to the completion of the improvements, sums disbursed by the Lender to protect the security of this
Mortgage and such sums disbursed by the Lender in excess of the Principal amount of the Note shall be additional
indebtedness of the Borrower secured by this Mortgage. All such sums shali bear Interest from the date of disbursement at
the rate stated in the Note plus five percent (5%) unless collection from the Borrower of Interest at such rate would be
contrary to applicable law in which event, such amounts shall bear Interest at the highest rate which may be collected from the
Borrower under applicable law and shall be payable upon notice from the Lender to the Borrower requesting payment
therefore. L

36. DEFAULT/ACCELERATION/REMEDIES .

36.1. Upon default in the performance of any covenant, condition or agreement of this Mortgage or the Note
secured hereby, or any of the other Loan Documents all dated even date herewith or upon the Borrower’s default in payment
of principal or interest due under the Note for more than ten (10) days after the same shall fall due or upon the enactinent of
any law imposing upon the Lender payment of the whole or any portion of the real estate taxes referred 1o in Paragraph 5.1.
above, or upon the rendering by a court of competent jurisdiction of a decision that the agreement of the Borrower to pay
such taxes is invalid or not enforceable or upon any change in the ownership of all or any part of the Real Property or the
assignment or transfer of any interest or equity in any part of the Real Property, except as permitted in accord with the terms
of Paragraph 23.1. above or upon the Borrower permitting the assumption of the indebtedness which is the basis for this
Mortgage by another or if the Borrower or any guarantor of the Note shall become insolvent, make a general assignment for
the benefit of creditors or if any proceeding of any nature under the Federal Bankruptcy Act as amended or under any state
insolvency statute be commenced by or against the Borrower or any guarantor or either of them or a receiver be appointed of,
or a Writ or Order of attachment or a garnishment be issued or made against any of the property, assets or income of either of
them or upon the dissolution of the Borrower or death of any guarantor or in the event the Borrower incurs any other
indebtedness for Borrowed money, lends money or mortgages, assigns hypothecates or encumbers any of its assets excepl (0
the Lender or if the Borrower sells, transfers or assigns its assets other than in the ordinary course of business, [OPTION] or
in the event of a sale, transfer or assignment of the issued common capital stock of the Borrower, the whole Principal debt or
any unpaid balance thereof together with Interest thereon and all sums sccured hereby shall at the option of the Lender
become due and payable immediently without notice and be recoverable then or at any time thereafter by foreclosure or other
proceeding.
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37. | LENDER’S COUNSEL FEES AND COSTS

37.1. The Borrower agrees to pay all reasonable expenses incurred by the Lender in enforcing the terms of this
'Morlgage or availing itself of all rights and remedies provnded hereunder to include but not be limited to the Lender’s
reasonable counsel fees and costs.

38. WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL

38.1. BORROWER AND LENDER, UPON ADVICE FROM THEIR RESPECTIVE COUNSEL, HEREBY
INTENTIONALLY, KNOWINGLY, VOLUNTARILY, EXPRESSLY AND MUTUALLY WAIVE THE RIGHT TO
TRIAL BY JURY OF ANY CLAIM, DEMAND, ACTION OR CAUSE OF ACTION (1) ARISING UNDER THIS
MORTGAGE OR (2) IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH OR RELATED OR INCIDENTAL TO THE DEALINGS OF
THE PARTIES HERETO OR ANY OF THEM WITH RESPECT TO THIS MORTGAGE OR THE LOAN
TRANSACTION RELATED HERETO IN EACH CASE WHETHER NOW EXISTING OR HEREAFTER ARISING
AND WHETHER IN CONTRACT OR TORT OR OTHERWISE, AND EACH PARTY HEREBY AGREES AND

" CONSENTS THAT ANY SUCH CLAIM, DEMAND, ACTION OR CAUSE OF ACTION SHALL BE DECIDED BY

COURT TRIAL WITHOUT A JURY AND THAT ANY PARTY TO THIS MORTGAGE MAY FILE THIS ORIGINAL
MORTGAGE OR A COPY THEREOF WITH ANY COURT AS WRITTEN EVIDENCE TO THE CONSENT OF THE
PARTIES HERETO TO THE WAIVER OF THEIR RIGHT TO A TRIAL BY JURY.

39, COMMITMENT LETTER
39.1. The terms and conditions of the Commitment Letter from the Lender to the Borrower dated
August 29. 2001 are hereby incorporated by reference. The failure to comply with any of the terms and

conditions contained in said Commitment Letter shall constitute a default hereunder, and the entire unpaid Principal
indebtedness and all additions hereto and the Interest thereon at the option of the Lender shall become immediately due and
payable thereafter.

40, MODIFICATION NOT TO AFFECT PRIORITY OF LIEN
(See Paragraph 14)

RECEIPT OF A TRUE COPY OF THIS INSTRUMENT PROVIDED WITHOUT CHARGE IS HEREBY
ACKNOWLEDGED

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Mortgage has been duly signed, sealed and acknowledged and delivered by
Borrower the date and year first above written.

WITNESS: - ~ BORROWER:

0QI INC

L/%w/ﬂ w ;, Vi 6,,.,_ D RKIL Fue [seal

DENNIS 1N94os

Ay to ath

[SEAL]

,CLL‘) [SEAL]
MARY INWS 4 /

[SEAL]

[SEAL]

[SEAL]

CORPORATE MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT
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i - {Space Below This Line For Acknowledge]

STATE OF % County ss:

Aleghenry

On this zqﬂ'\ day of ﬂﬂ) q oot 200 | , before me, the subscriber, personally appeared

DesntsTagres and MwTa/\qvoﬁ

who, I am satisfied,

1%

the person(s) named in and who executed the within instrument, and thereupon
acknowledged that he/she@}igned, sealed and delivered the same as his/her/their act and deed, for the purposes therein

expressed.
%%/“ L m‘ W
\

b{otary Pubh/c

K N'atarial Seal
aren Hennon McConnell, Not
Piitsburgh, Alleghany C%mypun"c

My Commission Expires Jan. 5, 2004
Member, Pennsytvania Association of Notaries

CORPORATE MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT
MW/IB902/99 Page 9of 9



Borrower: DQI1 INC and DENNIS INGROS

Property: 1120 S BRADY STREET.DUBOIS.PA 15801

Balloon Payment Rider te Note and Security Instrument

THIS BALLOON PAYMENT RIDER ("Rider") is made this August 29. 2001 , and amends a Note in the
amountof $270.000.00 (the "Note") made by the person(s) who sign below ("Borrower") to
Equity One, Inc.., dba Popular Financial Services

("Lender") and the Mortgage,

Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the "Security Instrument") dated the same date and given by Borrower to secure
repayment of the Note.

In addition to the agreements and provisions made in the Note and the Security Instrument, both Borrower and Lender
further agree as follows: i

IF NOT PAID EARLIER, THIS LOAN ISPAYABLE IN FULLON 09/01/11 -, ("THE MATURITY
DATE"). BORROWER MUST REPAY THE ENTIRE UNPAID PRINCIPAL BALANCE OF THE LOAN AND
INTEREST THEN DUE, THIS IS CALLED A "BALLOON PAYMENT". THE LENDER IS UNDER NO
OBLIGATION TO REFINANCE THE LOAN AT THAT TIME.

At least ninety (90) but not more than one hundred twenty (120) days prior to the Maturity Date, Lender must send
Borrower a notice which states the Maturity Date and the amount of the "balloon payment" which will be due on the
Maturity Date (assuming all scheduled payments due between the date of the notice and the Maturity Date are made on

time).

Witness -Borrower
WW < > 'L/ (Seal)
Witness _ DENNIS INGRO -Borrower

%/ e (Seal)

Witness MA’RY I &(é ROS 7 -Borrower
. (Seal)

Witness -Borrower
. (Seal)

Witness -Borrower
(Seal)

Witness ' -Borrower

ey

»



1-4 FAMILY RIDER

(Assignment of Rents)

THIS 1-4 FAMILY RIDER is made this 29th dayof  August, 2001 .
and is incorporated into and shall be deeined to amend and supplement the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or
Sccurily Deed (the "Security Instrument”) of the same date given by the undersigned (the "Borrower") to
secure Borrower’s Note to
Equity One. Inc.. dba Popular Financial Services

(the
"Lender") of the same date and covering the Property described in the Security Instrument and located at:

1120 S BRADY STREET,DUBOIS,PA 15801
* [Property Address)

1-4 FAMILY COVENANTS. In addition to the covenants and agreements made in the Security
Instrument, Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

A. ADDITIONAL PROPERTY SUBJECT TO THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT. In addition to
the Property described in the Security Instrument, the following items now or hereafter atiached to the
Property to the extent they are fixtures are added to the Property description, and shall also constitute the
Property covered by the Security Instrument: building materials, appliances and goods of every nature
whatsoever now or hereafter located in, on, or used, or intended to be used in connection with the
Property, including, but not limited to, those for the purposes of supplying or distributing heating,
cooling, electricity, gas, water, air and light, fire prevention and extinguishing apparatus, security and
access control apparatus, plumbing, bath tubs, water heaters, water closets, sinks, ranges, stoves,
refrigerators, dishwashers, disposals, washers, dryers, awnings, storm windows, slorm doors, screens,
blinds, shades, curtains and curtain rods, attached mirrors, cabinets, paneling and attached floor coverings,
all of which, including replacements and additions thereto, shall be deemed to be and remain a part of the
Property covered by the Security Instrument. All of the foregoing together with the Property described in
the Security Instrument (or the leasehold estate if the Security Instrument is on a leasehold) are referred to
in this 1-4 Family Rider and the Security Instrument as the "Property."

00274931 00274931 ) 0
MULTISTATE 1- 4 FAMILY RIDER - Fannle Mae/Freddie Mac Uniform Instrument Initials: 9; E /y
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B. USE OF PROPERTY; COMPLIANCE WITH LAW. Borrower shall not seek, agree to or make
a change in the use of the Property or its zoning classification, unless Lender has agreed in writing (o the
change. Borrower shall comply with all laws, ordinances, regulations and requirements of any
governmental body applicable to the Property. ’

C. SUBORDINATE LIENS. Except as permitted by federal law, Borrower shall not allow any lien
inferior to the Security Instrument to be perfected against the Property without Lender’s prior written
permission.

D. RENT LOSS INSURANCE. Borrower shall maintain insurance.against rent loss in addition to
the other hazards for which insurance is required by Section 5.

E. "BORROWER’S RIGHT TO REINSTATE" DELETED. Section 19 is deleted.

F. BORROWER’S OCCUPANCY. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing,
Section 6 concerning Borrower's occupancy of the Property is deleted.

G. ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES. Upon Lender’s request after default, Borrower shall assign to
Lender all leases of the Property and all security deposits made in connection with leases of the Property.
Upon the assignment, Lender shall have the right to modify, extend or terminate the existing leases and to
execute new leases, in Lender’s sole discretion. As used in this paragraph G, the word "lease” shall mean
“"sublease” if the Security Instrument is on a leasehold.

H. ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS; APPOINTMENT OF RECEIVER; LENDER IN POSSESSION.
Borrower absolutely and unconditionally assigns and transfers to Lender all the rents and revenues
("Rents") of the Property, regardless of to whom the Rents of the Property are payable. Borrower
authorizes Lender or Lender’s agents to collect the Rents, and agrees that each tenant of the Property shall
pay the Rents to Lender or Lender's agents. However, Borrower shall receive the Rents until (i) Lender
has given Borrower notice of default pursuant to Section 22 of the Security Instrument and (ii) Lender has
given notice to the tenant(s) that the Rents are to be paid to Lender or Lender’s agent. This assignment of
Rents constitutes an absolute assignment and not an assignment for additional security only.

If Lender gives notice of default to Borrower: (i) all Rents received by Borrower shall be held by
Borrower as trustee for the benefit of Lender only, to be applied to the sums secured by the Security
Instrument; (ii) Lender shall be entitled to collect and receive all of the Rents of the Property; (iii)

00274931 00274931 &
Initials:
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Borrower agrees that each tenant of the Property shall pay all Rents due and unpaid to Lender or Lender’s
agents upon Lender’s written demand to the tenant; (iv) unless applicable law provides otherwise, all Rents
collected by Lender or Lender’s agents shall be applied first to the costs of taking control of and managing
the Property and collecting the Rents, including, but not limited to, attorney’s fees, receiver’s fees,
premiums on receiver’s bonds, repair and maintenance costs, insurance premiums, taxes, assessments and
other charges on the Property, and then to the sums secured by the Security Instrument; (v) Lender,
Lender’s agents or any judicially appointed receiver shall be liable to account for only those Rents actually
received; and (vi) Lender shall be entitled to have a receiver appointed to take possession of and manage
the Property and collect the Rents and profits derived from the Property without any showing as to the
inadequacy of the Property as security.

If the Rents of the Property are not sufficient to cover the costs of taking control of and managing the
Property and of collecting the Rents any funds expended by Lender for such purposes shall become
indebtedness of Borrower to Lender secured by the Security Instrument pursuant to Section 9.

Borrower represents and warrants that Borrower has not executed any prior assignment of the Rents
and has not performed, and will not perform, any act that would prevent Lender from exercising its rights
under this paragraph.

Lender, or Lender’s agents or a judicially appointed receiver, shall not be required to enter upon,
take control of or maintain the Property before or after giving notice of default to Borrower. However,
Lender, or Lender’s agents or a judicially appointed receiver, may do so at any time when a default occurs.
Any application of Rents shall not cure or waive any default or invalidate any other right or remedy of
Lender. This assignment of Rents of the Property shall terminate when all the sums secured by the Security
Instrument are paid in full.

I. CROSS-DEFAULT PROVISION. Borrower’s default or breach under any note or agreement in

which Lender has an interest shall be a breach under the Sccurity Instrument and Lender may invoke any of
the remedies permitted by the Security Instrument.

00274931 00274931 V4 04/
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BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and provisions contained in this
1-4 Family Rider.

Lak (Seal)

-Borrower

2 (seal)

MARY ‘IW Y aav4

00274931
@;57R 19912)

¢ e, ZMW (Seal)

UENIﬁS INGRGS / -Borrower

(Seal)

-Borrower -Borrower
(Seal) (Seal)
-Borrower -Borrower
(Scal) (Seal)
-Borrower -Borrower
00274931 0
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GUARANTY OF PAYMENT AND COMPLETiON
of DENNIS INGROS
THIS GUARANTY OF PAYMENT AND COMPLETION (the "Guaranty") is made this 29th ) )-day of August
2001 ,by DENNIS INGROS - ,
having an address of 1120 SOUTH BRADY STREET. DUBOIS. PA 15801
hereinafter referred to as (the "Guarantor®) to and for the benefitof Equity One., Inc.. dba Popular, Finan ’
its successors and assigns, locatedat 400 Lippincott Drive. Marlton, NJ 08053
, hereinafter referred to as (the “Lender").

1. RECITALS

1.1. Loan.
1.1.1. Lender is about to make a mortgage loanto 0Q1 [INC )
(the "Borrower") in the principal ssumof Two Hundred Seventy Thousand

Dollars{ 270,000.00 ) (the

"Loan") to be evidenced by Borrower’s Mortgage Note (the "Note") of even date herewith, secured by a Mortgage
and Security Agreement (the "Mortgage") of even date herewith encumbering certain land and premises located in
the , County of Clearfield and
Statcof Pennsylvania ,knownas 1120 S BRADY STREET , also :
knownas 128-0-84-651-15
of the Official Tax Map (the "Real Property").

1.2. Inducement for Guaranty.
1.2.1. Lender is unwilling to make the Loan unless Guarantor guarantees payment of the Note and performance by
Borrower of each and every term, covenant, condition and agreement contained therein and in the Mortgage dated
even date herewith and under any and all other agreements executed by the Borrower to or for the benefit of the
Lender in connection with the Loan on the part of the Borrower to be kept, observed or performed. The Note,
Mortgage and such other agreements are hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Loan Documents”. Guarantor
desires to give such guaranty in order to induce Lender to make the Loan.

2. GUARANTY
2.1. Guaranty. o
" 2.1.1. Guarantor unconditionally guarantees the due and punctual payment of the principal of the Note, the interest
thereon and any other monies due or which may become due tipder lll}clzl‘zd"h(ﬂ‘[_?’g‘%l‘llllnellls. and the due and punctual
perforimance and observance by Borrower of any other terms, covcrt‘ént%}}an;'l condltiogs of the Loan Documents on
the part of the Borrower to be kept, observed or performed, including, ith bt lifnitdtioh, ‘%le acquisition,
development and construction of one (1) single family home (the "Project”) ir"i’*‘éﬁ\iqyd i e Plans and
Specifications, whether according to the present terms thercof, at any earlier or accelcratdg gitglorfates as provided
therein, or pursuant to any extension of time or to any change or changes in the terms, covenan é’ conditions
thereof now or at any time hereafter made or granted. All debts, liabilities and obligations hereinabdve described and
covered by this Guaranty are hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Obligations”.
2.2. Enforcement of Guaranty.
2.2.1. The Lender may, in its sole discretion, exercise any right or remedy which the Lender has under this Guaranty
or by law (such rights and remedies being cumulative and not alternative or exclusive) without pursuing or exhausting
any right or remedy the Lender has against the Borrower or any other person or entity, or which the Lender has with
respect to any collateral for any or all of the Obligations of the Borrower or any other guaranty of any or all of the
Obligations. The Lender need not join the Borrower or any other person as a party in any action brought to enforce
the provisions hereof, and the Lender may exercise any right or remedy which it has under this Guaranty without
regard to any actions or omissions of the Borrower or any other person. In the event of a default under the Loan
Dacuments, after expiration of any applicable grace period therein provided, the Lender shall be entitled to
immediately enforce the obligations of Guarantor hereunder.
2.3. Guaranty Absolute.
2.3.1. The obligations of the Guarantor hereunder shall be absolute, primary and unconditional and shall continue in
full force and effect irrespective of the validity, legality or enforceability of any of the Loan Documents pursuant to
which any of the Obligations arise, or the existence, value or condition of any collateral for any of the Obligations, or
of any other guaranty of the Obligations or any other circumstance which might otherwise constitute a legal or
equitable discharge of a surety or guarantor. The Guaranty and the obligations of the Guarantor hereunder shall be
irrevocable and shall not be discharged until the Obligations are fully paid and satisfied, and any obligations of the
Lender to make loans, advances or extensions of credit of the Borrower are terminated.
2.4. Guaranty Not Affected.
2.4.1. Without limiting the generality of Section 2, the Guarantor hereby consents and agrees that, at any time, and
from time to time, without notice to the Guarantor:
2.4.1.1. the time, manner, place and/or terms of payment of any of the Obligations may be extended or modified;
2.4.1.2. any collateral, or any other guaranty, for any of the Obligations may be exchanged, released, surrendered,
or otherwise disposed of; :
2.4.1.3. any action may be taken under or in respect of any agreement, notes or documents pursuant to which any
of the Obligations arise, in the exercise of any remedy, power or privilege therein contained or otherwise with
respect thereto, or such remedy, power or privilege may be waived, omilted, or not enforced;

2.4.1.4. the time for the Borrower’s performance of or compliance with any term, covenant or agreement on its
part to be performed or observed under any agreements, notes or documents pursuant to which any of the
Obligations arise may be extended, or such performance or compliance waived, or failure in or departure from such
performance or compliance consented to;

2.4.1.5. any of the Loan Documents, or any term thercof, may be amended or modified in any respect (including,
without limitation, with respect to loan amounts and intercst rates); ' EXHIBIT




3.

bl ?
2.4.1.6. the liability of the Borrower, of any other Guarantor hereunder (if this Guaranty is executed by more than
oné person), or of any other guarantor to pay any of the Obligations may be released, settled, or compromised; and

2.4.1.7. monies received from the Borrower or others, or from collateral held for the Obligations, may be applied
by the Lender against other indebtedness owing by the Borrower to the Lender, as the Lender in its sole discretion
determines; all in such a manner and upon such (erms as the Lender deems proper, without notice to or further
assent from the Guarantor and all without affecting this Guaranty or the obligations of the Guarantor hereunder,
which shall continue in full force and effect until the obligations of the Guarantor hereunder shall have been fully
paid and performed.

WAIVERS o

3.1. Notice of Acceptance

3.1.1. Guarantor hereby waives notice of acceptance of this Guaranty, presentment and demand for payment,
notice of dishonor, protest and notice of protest or non-compliance with the terms and provisions of the Note,
Mortgage, and any other Loan Document. No act or omission of any kind in the premises shall in any way affect or
impair this Guaranty. B

3.2. Marshalling of Assets.

3.2.1.  Guarantor hereby waives any right or claim of right to cause a marshalling of the Borrower’s assets o to cause
Lender to proceed against any of the security held by the Lender before proceeding against any Guarantor, or to proceed
against any Guarantor in any particular order, and Guarantor hereby waives any and all legal requirements that Lender
shall institute any action or proceedings at law or in equity against borrower, or anyone else, with respect to the Note,
Mortgage, and/or other Loan Document or with respect to any other security held by Lender, as a condition precedent to
bringing an action against any Guarantor upon this Guaranty.

3.3. Subordination and Subrogation

3.3.1. In the event that Guarantor shall advance or become obligated to pay any sums toward the construction or
equipment of the Project, or in the event that for any reason Borrower or any subscquent owner of the Premises is now
or shall hereafter become indebted to Guarantor, the amount of each sum and of such indebtedness shall at all times be
subordinate as to lien, time of payment and in all other respects to the amounts owing to the Lender under the Mortgage
or Note, and Guarantor shall not be entitled to enforce or receive payment thereof until all sums owing to the Lender
have been paid. Nothing herein contained is intended or shall be construed to give to Guarantor any right of subrogation
in or under the Mortgage or Note or any right to participate in any way therein, or in the right, title or interest of Lender
in the Property, notwithstanding any payments made by Guarantor under this Guaranty, all rights of subrogation and
participation being hereby expressly waived and released.

3.4. No Waiver; Delay

4.

3.4.1. No delay on the part of the Lender in exercising any of its rights; powers or privileges or partial or single exercise
thereof under this Guaranty or the Loan Documents shall operate as a waiver of any such privileges, power or rights. No
waiver of any of its rights hereunder, and no modification or amendment of this Guaranty, shall be deemed to be made

by Lender unless the same shall be in writing, duly signed on behalf of Lender by a duly authorized officer, and each

such waiver, if any, shall apply only with respect to the specific instance involved involved, and shall in no way impair the
rights of Lender or the obligations of Guarantor to the Lender in any other respect at any other time.

COVENANTS

“The Guarantor covenants and agrees as follows:

4.1. The Guarantor shall furnish to the Lender onor before  May 1st of each
year, a personal financial statement on the Lender’s standard form.

4.2. The Guarantor shall, upon reasonable request of the Lender and as soon as reasonbly possible, furnish, or cause to
be furnished, to the Lender other financial and business information pertaining to the Guarantor. i

4.3. The Guarantor shall, upon application by the Lender, give any representative of the Lender access during normal
business hours to and permit such representative to examine, copy or make excerpts {rom, any and all books, records and
documents in the possession of the Guarantor relating to the business affairs of the Guarantor, and to inspect any of the
properties of the Guarantor.

4.4. The Guarantor shall pay and discharge, as they become due, all taxes, assessments, debts, claims and other
governmental or non-governmental charges lawfully imposed upon or incurred by him or his properties and assets, except
taxes, assessments, debts, claims and charges contested in good faith in appropriate proceedings.

4.5. The Guarantor shall promptly notify the Lender of any litigation, actions, proceedings, claims or investigations
pending or threatened against him which may materially and adversely affect the financial condition of the Guarantor.
4.6. 'The Guarantor shall promptly notify the Lender of any material and adverse change in the financial condition of
the Guarantor.

4.7. The Guarantor shall keep his properties in good repair, working order and condition and from time to time make

all needful and proper repairs, renewals, replacements, additions and improvements thereto.

4.8. The Guarantor shall observe, perform and comply with all of the covenants, terms and conditions of this Guaranty
until (i) the Obligations are fully paid and satisfied, and (ii) any obligation of the Lender to make loans, advances, or
extensions of credit to the Borrower has terminated.

GUARANTY OF PAYMENT AND COMPLETION (CORPORATE)
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»
MISCELLANEOUS

5.1.

5.2

5.3.

54.

3.5,

5.6.

5.7.

5.8.

5.9.

Indemnification.
5.1.1. Guarantor hereby agrees to indemnify Lender against loss, cost or expense by reason of the assertion by
Borrower or Guarantor of any defense to the Borrower's obligations under the Note, Mortgage, or other Loan
Document, or hereunder, or the assertion by Guarantor of any defense to the Guarantor’s obligations hereunder
based upon any action or inaction of the Borrower.
Expenses of Enforcement. .
5.2.1. In the event this Guaranty is placed in the hands of an attorney for enforcement, Guarantor will reimburse
Lender for all expenses incurred in connection therewith, including reasonable attorney’s fees.
Reinstatement. : ;
5.3.1. This Guaranty shall continue to be effective or be reinstated, as the case may be, if at any time payment of
any of the Obligations, or any part thereof, is rescinded or must otherwisc be returned by the Lender upon the
insolvency or bankruptcy of the Borrower, or otherwise, all as though such payment has not been made.
Notices.
5.4.1. All notices, requests and other communications pursuait to this Guaranty shall be in writing, cither by
letter (delivered by hand or sent certified mail return receipt requested) addressed Lo the Lender at its place of
business first indicated above or to the Guarantor at his address first indicated above, or at such other address as
either may give by notice to the other as herein provided. Any notice, request of communication hereunder shall
be deemed to have been given three days after deposit in the mails, postage prepaid, or in the case of hand
delivery, when delivered. However notice of a change of address as provided in this section shall be deemed to
have been given only when actuaaly received by the party to which it is addressed.
Counterparts.
5.5.1. This Guaranty may be executed in multiple counterparts, and each counterpart hereof executed by any
party shall be deemed an original and shall as to such party constitute one and the same instrument with all other
counterparts hereof executed by such party, regardless of whether the same or any other counterpart thereof is
executed by any other Guarantor or person intended to be or become a "Guarantor” hereunder.
Severability.
5.6.1. If any provision of this Guaranty shall contravene or be held invalid under the laws of any jurisdiction, this
Guaranty shall be construed as if did not coutain such provision, and the rights, remedies, warranties,
representations, covenants and provisions hereof shall be construed and enforced accordingly in such jurisdiction
and shall not in any manner affect such provision in any jurisdiction, or any other provisions of this Guaranty.
Governing Law.
5.7.1. The Guarantor and the Lender elect that the lawsof Pennsylvania shall govern the
construction of this Guaranty and the rights, remedies, warranties, representations, covenants, and provisions
hereof without regard to the principles of conflict of laws.
Interpretations.
5.8.1. If this Guaranty is signed by more than one person, each Guarantor shall be jointly and severally liable
hereunder and this Guaranty shall with respect to each Guarantor be interpreted as if each Guarantor had
delivered his or her sole and separate guaranty containing the identical provisions contained in this Guaranty.
Words importing the singular number mean and include the plural number, and words of the masculine gender
mean and include words of the feminine and/or neuter gender, and vice versa.
Headings.
5.9.1. Section headings in this Guaranty are included for your convenience of reference only and shall not
constitute a part hereof for any other purpose.

Transfer of Benefit.
5.10.1. This Guaranty shall be binding upon the Guarantor, his successors, representatives and assigns, and shall
inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by, the Lender, its successors and assigns.

Counsel Fees. .
5.11,1 The undersigned agrees to pay and be responsible for the Lender’s reasonable coun$e1 fees and costs
incurred in the enforcement of the within Guaranty.

(TIUS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK)

GUARANTY OF PAYMENT AND COMPLETION {CORPORATE)
MW/IB0S09/99 Page Jof 4



"

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, intending to be legally bound hereby, the Guarantor hias duly executed this Guaranty and
«tfix®d his seal all the day and year first above written.

WITNESS:

Horvar MCog 0 =D =

ﬂd /awf’l-g DENNlS

I-\ INGROS

STATE OF [}
58,
COUNTY OF P\ eg\newrd
: -
I CERTIFY thaton [}, s b sgex 9™ . ALO!

Donnis Bgyos 6nd Mavy Tingros

personally came before me and stated to my satisfaction that thns@ erson(s) wase maker of the attached

instrument.
%«ﬂ—u«a /Mow
v4 1 £
Notary

Mo\vm Heunon i Conne L

Notarial Seal
Karen Hennon McConnell, Notary Public
Plttsburgh, Allegheny County
My Commission Expires Jan. 5, 2004

Member, Pennsylvania Assoclation of Notaries

GUARANTY OF PAYMENT AND COMPLETION (CORPORATE}
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Eiserberg Gold Cette

8564235272

05/14/93 ©@2:58pm P. DOS

JANET L. GOLD, ESQUIRE
EISENBERG, GOLD & CETTEL P.C.
9 Tanner Street - West Entry
Haddonfield, New Jersey 08033

(856) 795-0351

Attorney for Plaintiff

Attorney 1.D. #38100

File No. EF-461-G

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

s JPMorgan-- Chase Bank,_Trustee for.the

L_beneflt of Equlty— Oné; -ABS+, _Ing., ‘:-,' NO. .
Lﬁyortgage Passilh;qggh Certificate
Series 2001-3, IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
Plaintiff,
AFFIDAVIT

VS.

DQI INC., A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

Defendant.
STATE OF NEW JERSEY : COUNTY OF BURLINGTON: ss.

Melissa Schaeffer, of fuil age, being duly sworn according to law, upon her oath,
deposes and says that:

I am the Default Manager of Equity One, Inc., Plaintiff in the foregoing, and I am
authorized by said Corporation to make this Affidavit on its behalf, and state that the facts

set forth in the foregoing Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure are true and correct to the best

%ISSA SCHAEFFEﬁ

of my knowledge, information and belief.

SWORN TO AND SUESCRIBED Asset Man QOX\/

BEFORi( METHIS (4 DAY ) Y A, Fox

OF _ A , 2003. PUBLIC OF KW Jepsgy
/ % %\'ﬁ ommission Explies 1/15/2007
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